
Race Index

Meeting 5
Cambridge Harness at Cambridge Raceway, 09 Jan 2026

Left-handed-1000m - All weather

Extra Pools

DBL - 2-3, 4-5, 6-7, 8-9
QAD - 2-3-4-5, 6-7-8-9
TRB - 1-2-3, 4-5-6, 7-8-9

Race 1  5:09pm $15,000 NZMCA PARKING ON SITE HANDICAP TROT 2200m
Race 2  5:39pm $15,000 BETAVET MOBILE PACE 2200m
Race 3  6:10pm $15,000 NIGHT OF CHAMPIONS TICKETS ON SALE NOW HCP TROT 2200m
Race 4  6:35pm $15,000 DUNSTAN HORSEFEEDS MOBILE PACE 2200m
Race 5  7:01pm $40,000 CAMBRIDGE TROTTERS FLYING STAKES MOBILE TROT (G3) 2200m
Race 6  7:37pm $40,000 CAMBRIDGE PACERS FLYING STAKES MOBILE PACE (G3) 2200m
Race 7  8:08pm $15,000 HIRE A VENUE AT CAMBRIDGE RACEWAY MOBILE PACE 2200m
Race 8  8:37pm $12,500 CAMBRIDGE RACEWAY AT TAUPO 26TH JAN MOBILE PACE 2200m
Race 9  9:08pm $12,500 SKYLINE PACKAGES  FOR FEB/MARCH ON SALE HCP TROT 2200m

Runner Index - Meeting 5
Abman 8
Akuta 6
Amaretto Delight 7
Arden's Memory 7
Barbarossa 7
Belle Neige 5
Bettor Reaction 7
Billy The Kid 2
Blazing Louie 4
Blue Chip Lou 4
Bonny Parker 9
Boss Jo 1
Brass Razoo 9
Brother Johnson 9
Busy Canoodling 3
Carolan Questro 2
Castana 3
Claude 4
Clouding Over 2
Commander Lincoln 2
Cupids Arrow 8
Eagle Hanover 1
Father Barry 1
Fifth And Final 7
Grace N Elegance 1
Helsingor 1
Hey Miki 8
Hillbilly Blues 5
I Can Too 2
Itmusclebelove 3
Jaccka Opa 2
Jasinova 3
Joes Rock 4
Johnny Lincoln 2
Johnny Who 5
Jolimont 6
Just James 8
Kaliopi (scr) 8
Katies Princess 2
Kings Watch 4
Kiss My Pixel 1
Lincoln Downs 8
Lincoln Lover 8
Lincoln Maree 2
Little Spike 6
Louezyana 4
Manchester In Time (scr) 5
Meant To Be 5
Merle Mary 8
Merlin 6
Messenger Buoy 7
Miss Bebe 1
Mr Miki 2
Mystic Max 5
Nelson's Boy 7
Ocean Belle 8
One More Moment 5
Oscar Bonavena 5
Paradise Ali 9

Paramount Kiwi 3
Play Fast And Loose 9
Prince Lincoln 2
Proviseur 7
Rasmussin Effect 8
Rewiri Hill 3
Romeo Foxtrot 3
Rough And Ready (scr) 4
Savarna 7
Shake A Leg 7
Sharp Image 9
So Mystifying 3
Soul Artist 8
Soundshell 8
South Sydney 9
Spiritual Bliss 4
Tasi Ahnau 2
Trifolium 1
Veronica Jane 3
Village Rebel 4
Voronov 3
Walkinonsunshine 5
Waltzing With Miki 7
Whatever It Takes 1
Wynberg Janie 9
You Little Beauty 4
Yurok 1



M5
RACE 1

STARTS
 5:09pm

NZMCA PARKING ON SITE HANDICAP TROT 2200m
R35 to R42 DiscrHcp TROT $15000($8250, $2325, $1425, $900, others $263)

Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: KISS MY PIXEL (1) - Blinds OFF, Removable Deafeners OFF, Sliding Blinds ON.

1. 65465 KISS MY PIXEL (1) fr R35 Geoff Martin
6m br Father Patrick-Broadband (by Muscles Yankee) Brown, white braces & sleeves
Ownr: Mrs A F Martin Geoff Martin (Cambridge Raceway)
18Dec G CAMB 4 of 7 2200m Stand (2-Fr) R35-39 5th inr,1x1 1700,off top,ran on gap 3.79L 7/6 G Martin 1st: Pat Yates MR:02-06.5  (60)
24Dec G CAMB 6 of 13 2200m Stand (3-Fr) R35-40 Gun run mrks,held up,off,bt slows 7.21L 12/11 G Martin 1st: Whatever It Takes MR:02-04.5  (61.4)
04Jan G CAMB 5 of 7 2700m Stand (1-Fr) R35-42Dsc Soft trip mrks,flat 450,plggd away 12.01L 7/7 G Martin 1st: Emily Bay MR:02-05.0  (59.7)
All(69-2-2-9) $39,903 All W(61-2-10) AllW S(4-0-1) Grs(8-0-1) Grs W(0) C(34-1-6) Dst(35-1-7) Mob(5-0-1) Std(64-2-10) F90(3-1-1)
Safely contained in latest assignments. She'll be at lucrative odds on that.

2. 31703 GRACE N ELEGANCE (2) fr R37 Holly Moralde Sands (j)
7m b Pegasus Spur-Frances Ross (by Sundon) Black, red & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: Miss T J Hackett, Miss H I Moralde Sands Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)
19Dec F ALXP 7 of 12 1609m Mobile (10-Fr) R35-42 3-bk mrks,held up top,no final kick 12.01L 6/10 T Cameron 1st: Patrick Mahomes MR:02-00.7  (60)
24Dec G CAMB 10 of 13 2200m Stand (5-Fr) R35-40 9th inr,off,wd cvr,rough top,no zip 11.00L 6/5 H Moralde Sands 1st: Whatever It Takes MR:02-04.5  (61.4)
04Jan G CAMB 3 of 7 2700m Stand (2-Fr) R35-42Dsc 4th,4-bk inr,off,wd 300,tidy effort 9.18L 6/6 H Moralde Sands 1st: Emily Bay MR:02-05.0  (59.7)
All(31-2-4-2) $29,500 All W(31-2-6) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(21-2-4) Dst(26-2-5) Mob(4-0-1) Std(27-2-5) F90(2-0-1)
Produced a sound placing 5-days back. Quinella-First4/Same Race Multi claims.

3. 63252 TRIFOLIUM (U1) fr R35 Todd Mitchell
9g ch Bacardi Lindy-Cipollini (by Sergio Hanover) Black, yellow diamonds & band, black n on cuffs
Ownr: Mrs L M Neal A & L Neal (Cambridge)
18Dec G CAMB 2 of 7 2200m Stand (U1-Fr) R35-39 Prkd,into ld 1700,dictated,cut down 0.30L 3/3 T Mitchell 1st: Pat Yates MR:02-06.5  (60)
24Dec G CAMB 5 of 13 2200m Stand (U2-Fr) R35-40 Brk,10th inr,off,wd cvr rear,useful 6.80L 5/4 T Mitchell 1st: Whatever It Takes MR:02-04.5  (61.4)
04Jan G CAMB 2 of 7 2700m Stand (U1-Fr) R35-42Dsc Wd,prkd,5th inr 2200,prkd 1500,fght 4.20L 4/4 T Mitchell 1st: Emily Bay MR:02-05.0  (59.7)
All(91-2-16-16) $71,917 All W(87-2-30) AllW S(7-0-1) Grs(4-0-2) Grs W(0) C(57-2-18) Dst(72-2-21) Mob(18-2-3) Std(73-0-29) F90(5-0-1)
Game effort in defeat last Sunday. Required for all combination calculations.

10 METRES

4. 2830X BOSS JO (1) 10m R42 Monika Ranger (j)
7m br Sebastian K-One Up Kenny (by Pegasus Spur) White, chocolate stars, pink & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: Miss J F Gillies Jason Teaz (Ohaupo)
01Aug F ALXP 8 of 9 2200m Stand (1-Fr) R42-74Dsc Brk early in trail,tailed off,done 104.01L 2/4 M Ranger 1st: Castana MR:02-02.7  (60.1)
15Aug F ALXP 3 of 8 2700m Stand (1-Fr) R40-48Dsc Slw,5th inr,6-bk,prkd 1400,stuck on 4.39L 2/2 M Ranger 1st: Westar Milly MR:02-08.6  (59.6)
28Aug G CAMB 11 of 11 2200m Stand (4-10m) R35-44 Brk early,tacked on,brk 9th 250m 35.99L 1/1 Z Butcher 1st: Eagle Hanover MR:02-03.8  (59.6)
All(47-3-9-5) $48,005 All W(42-3-14) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(5-0-0) Grs W(0) C(22-3-7) Dst(40-3-13) Mob(7-1-3) Std(40-2-11) F90(2-0-0)
Quite capable of making her presence felt in a fresh state. Don't underestimate.

5. 89089 EAGLE HANOVER (2) 10m R40 Jay Abernethy
6m br Aldebaran Eagle-Hanover's Pride (by Pegasus Spur) White, light blue v
Ownr: J H Abernethy, W J Archer Jay Abernethy (Hunua)
27Nov G CAMB 12 of 12 2200m Mobile (10-Fr) R35-45 3-bk otr,wd,prkd bell,flat top,wknd 15.02L 7/3 S Thornley 1st: Emily Bay MR:02-00.6  (60.7)
19Dec F ALXP 8 of 11 1609m Mobile (2-Fr) R42-53 Ld out,trld 1300,flat 500,drppd out 9.52L 11/11 J Abernethy 1st: Castana MR:02-00.8  (58.9)
24Dec G CAMB 9 of 14 2200m Stand (4-10m) R35-45 12th otr,5-bk bell,couldn't quicken 9.41L 14/12 J Abernethy 1st: Conrad H MR:02-05.6  (60.6)
All(93-7-11-14) $109,931 All W(85-6-25) AllW S(6-0-1) Grs(8-1-0) Grs W(1-1-0) C(45-5-13) Dst(57-6-14) Mob(20-1-5) Std(73-6-20) F90(2-0-0)
Form as tapered off over the last 6-weeks. An outside chance this evening.

6. 44324 MISS BEBE (3) 10m R42 David Butcher
5m b Pegasus Spur-Paramount Bliss (by Majestic Son) Black, yellow lightning bolt, red collar & cuffs
Ownr: Mrs J R Davies, J B Davies Rodney Frampton (Cambridge Raceway)
05Dec F ALXP 3 of 10 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-48 Wd,up prkd 1600,3-bk,wd cvr,kept on 4.91L 2/3 D Butcher 1st: Crazy MR:02-00.9  (59.8)
19Dec F ALXP 2 of 12 1609m Mobile (11-Fr) R35-42 7th otr,4-bk 1100,wd cvr 450,strong 0.41L 2/2 D Butcher 1st: Patrick Mahomes MR:02-00.7  (60)
31Dec S ALXP 4 of 9 2200m Stand (2-Fr) R41-47 4th,left prkd 1800,lay out,outkickd 9.89L 3/1 D Butcher 1st: Hill Billie Bundy MR:02-03.8  (60.3)
All(15-2-4-2) $43,460 All W(15-2-6) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(14-2-5) Mob(5-1-3) Std(10-1-3) F90(3-0-1)
Brings solid Auckland form to this. Will have admirers in home track debut.

7. 55604 HELSINGOR (4) 10m R40 Andre Poutama
9g b Peak-My Mums Astar (by Earl) Yellow, red crossed sashes & black sleeves
Ownr: Mrs S L England, P S Green Steve Green (Pukekawa)
18Dec G CAMB 6 of 7 2200m Stand (1-Fr) R35-39 Trld,3-bk 1700,couldn't quicken up 6.21L 6/7 T Macfarlane 1st: Pat Yates MR:02-06.5  (60)
24Dec G CAMB 11 of 13 2200m Stand (1-Fr) R35-40 Held ld,attkd 1400,hdd 400,no fight 25.99L 13/13 S Abernethy 1st: Whatever It Takes MR:02-04.5  (61.4)
04Jan G CAMB 4 of 9 2200m Stand (3-20m) Wd,prkd,ld 1600,trld 750,off,steady 8.22L 7/7 A Poutama 1st: So Mystifying MR:02-06.6  (63.4)
All(69-2-1-3) $32,230 All W(69-2-4) AllW S(7-1-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(49-2-4) Dst(63-1-4) Mob(4-0-1) Std(65-2-4) F90(4-0-1)
Adequate attempt 5-days ago. Odds will be generous in 50th Cambridge start.

8. 80017 WHATEVER IT TAKES (5) 10m R39 Maurice McKendry
6g b Creatine-Diedre's Gold (by Sundon) Royal blue, purple stripe, stars on sleeves, purple cuffs
Ownr: J P Watson,  Thunderbolt Syndicate,  J C Stewart,

 Any Excuse Syndicate,  Gore Town & Country Racing Syndicate
Jeremy Young (Pukekohe)

19Dec F ALXP 12 of 12 1609m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-42 Blew the dispatch,out of contention 99.00L 9/9 S Abernethy 1st: Patrick Mahomes MR:02-00.7  (60)
24Dec G CAMB 1 of 13 2200m Stand (7-Fr) R35-40 6th,3-bk otr 1150,wd 450,breezed by 3.61L 7/7 M McKendry 2nd: Brienne MR:02-50.2  (61.4)
31Dec S ALXP 7 of 7 2200m Stand (4-Fr) R35-40 Brk start & after,tailed off,gone 24.01L 2/3 M McKendry 1st: Ordained MR:02-12.9  (60.2)
All(17-2-2-2) $28,791 All W(14-2-3) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(3-0-1) Grs W(0) C(2-1-1) Dst(15-2-4) Mob(5-0-0) Std(12-2-4) F90(2-0-0)
Scored easily at this venue on Christmas Eve. Rates as a good each way chance.
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M5 RACE 1 Cambridge Harness
2200m R35 to R42 DiscrHcp TROT $15000($8250, $2325, $1425, $900, others $263) Starts  5:09pm

9. 00646 YUROK (6) 10m R39 Sailesh Abernethy
9g b Pegasus Spur-Miss Continental (by Continentalman) Yellow, red crossed sashes & black sleeves
Ownr: Mrs S L England, P S Green Steve Green (Pukekawa)
18Dec G CAMB 6 of 11 2200m Stand (2-Fr) R41+Dsc Trld,3-bk 1300,fght nicely on mrks 2.42L 11/11 T Macfarlane 1st: Manchester In Time MR:02-02.5  (60.1)
24Dec G CAMB 4 of 14 2200m Stand (4-Fr) R35-45 Made ld,dictated terms,gunned down 3.90L 11/11 S Abernethy 1st: Conrad H MR:02-05.6  (60.6)
04Jan G CAMB 6 of 7 2700m Stand (3-10m) R35-42Dsc 5th,3-bk inr 2200,held up,off,plggd 17.99L 5/5 S Abernethy 1st: Emily Bay MR:02-05.0  (59.7)
All(56-5-2-0) $59,274 All W(56-5-2) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(27-4-1) Dst(35-4-1) Mob(8-0-0) Std(48-5-2) F90(6-1-0)
Hard to recommend against some of these on recent form credentials. An outsider.

10. X3522 FATHER BARRY (U1) 10m R42 Josh Dickie
5g br Father Patrick-Great Getaway (by Dream Vacation) Maroon, gold & green crossed sashes
Ownr: Mrs B A Bright John Dickie (Clevedon)
05Dec F ALXP 5 of 10 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-48 1x1,prkd,cvr,wd,prkd,cvr,bttld on 6.28L 4/2 J Dickie 1st: Crazy MR:02-00.9  (59.8)
19Dec F ALXP 2 of 11 1609m Mobile (1-Fr) R42-53 Trld,3-bk,held up,off,bold late inr 1.00L 4/4 Z Butcher 1st: Castana MR:02-00.8  (58.9)
31Dec S ALXP 2 of 9 2200m Stand (U1-Fr) R41-47 Wd,3-bk otr,wd 650,wdr,closed hard 0.30L 2/3 J Dickie 1st: Hill Billie Bundy MR:02-03.8  (60.3)
All(20-3-4-1) $54,297 All W(20-3-5) AllW S(3-1-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-1-0) Dst(14-3-4) Mob(8-1-4) Std(12-2-1) F90(5-1-2)
Strong Auckland performances in defeat will see him well found in all markets.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 2

STARTS
 5:39pm

BETAVET MOBILE PACE 2200m
3YO+ R35 to R40 MOB. PACE $15000($8250, $2325, $1425, $900, others $263)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 QAD, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: PRINCE LINCOLN (10) - Sliding Blinds OFF.

1. 174p6 MR MIKI (1) fr R37 Zachary Butcher
5g b Always B Miki-Moulin Bromac (by Bettor's Delight) Black, light blue p logo, black & light blue striped sleeves
Ownr: B P Laidlaw, C K McLeod, K M McLeod Brendon Laidlaw (Cambridge Raceway)
24Dec G CAMB 4 of 10 2200m Mobile (11-Fr) R38-41 8th otr,wd,prkd 1450,outfinished 4.09L 6/7 S Abernethy 1st: Tipstar MR:01-58.2  (58.5)
31Dec F ALXP 0 of 12 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R40-47 Rough early,broken gear,pulled up 99.37L 7/9 A Poutama 1st: Upstage MR:01-58.8  (59.3)
04Jan G CAMB 6 of 8 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) 3yo+ Chkd/brk,7th gap,wd,prkd,ld,hdd,fdd 16.99L 1/3 S Abernethy 1st: Mary Magdalene MR:02-00.3  (60.7)
All(7-1-0-1) $11,634 All W(7-1-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(7-1-1) Mob(7-1-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Beaten by last Sunday's draw when well supported. Keep safe from barrier 1.

2. 26625 CLOUDING OVER (2) fr R35 Maurice McKendry
6m b Sky Major-Miss Lisa (by Mcardle) White, blue & red diagonal stripes
Ownr: Dr G H Fenton, Mrs J Fenton, J A Cole, Mrs D R Cole Jim Cole (Pukekohe)
05Dec F ALXP 6 of 6 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) R40-49 Soft trip mrks,thru,unable to spark 7.10L 6/6 M McKendry 1st: The Night Agent MR:01-57.6  (56.6)
19Dec F ALXP 2 of 8 1609m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-42 Nice trip otr,peeled,closed stoutly 1.30L 4/4 M McKendry 1st: Gotta Go Miki MR:01-58.0  (57.9)
31Dec S ALXP 5 of 8 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-49 Trld out,4-bk 1150,chkd 425,bt slws 15.02L 7/7 M McKendry 1st: Ultimate Racy Girl MR:01-56.0  (56.6)
All(69-2-7-11) $85,149 All W(69-2-18) AllW S(4-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(8-0-4) Dst(38-1-12) Mob(68-2-17) Std(1-0-1) F90(3-0-1)
Brings mixed Auckland form to this. Placed in 4 of 8 Cambridge starts. Combos.

3. 48547 I CAN TOO (3) fr R35 Benjamin Butcher
5g b Art Major-Cordelia (by Bettor's Delight) Royal blue, black maltese cross, collar & sleeves
Ownr: Mrs M T Corboy, K E Corboy, Ms S Dower, A A W Titter Benjamin Butcher (Cambridge)
12Dec F ALXP 5 of 7 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-41 Prkd,ld,trld 1650,thru,no final zip 7.21L 6/4 B Butcher 1st: Princess Of Savoy MR:02-00.4  (57.4)
19Dec F ALXP 4 of 8 1609m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-42 Wd,up prkd 1350,bttld away solidly 5.50L 6/7 B Butcher 1st: Gotta Go Miki MR:01-58.0  (57.9)
24Dec G CAMB 7 of 11 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-37 Trld out,4-bk 1550,held up,bttld on 4.80L 3/2 B Butcher 1st: Dominus MR:01-58.6  (60.8)
All(45-2-6-10) $46,199 All W(45-2-16) AllW S(2-0-2) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(21-1-9) Dst(35-0-13) Mob(45-2-16) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
He was a touch unlucky on Christmas Eve. Gets another good draw. Place/SRM bait.

4. 80346 JOHNNY LINCOLN (4) fr R39 Andre Poutama
3g b Lather Up-Ima Megastar (by Bettor's Delight) Green, cream collar & cuffs
Ownr: Lincoln Farms Bloodstock Ltd,  R W Green,  I A Middleton,

 Four Legs Syndicate,  Est Margaret Rabbitt,  H D Chisholm,  Mrs K N James,  Athenry Syndicate
Green/Delany (Pukekohe)

12Dec F ALXP 3 of 7 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-41 Eased,rear inr,off,wd,prkd,cvr,fght 5.80L 4/5 M McKendry 1st: Princess Of Savoy MR:02-00.4  (57.4)
19Dec F ALXP 4 of 5 1609m Mobile (4-Fr) 2yo Eased,rear inr,1x1 750,whacked away 4.98L 4/4 M McKendry 1st: Cyclone Rebel MR:02-00.7  (58.6)
31Dec S ALXP 6 of 6 1700m Mobile (8-Fr) 2yo Eased,rear inr,3-bk,off,plggd away 5.09L 6/6 M McKendry 1st: Buddy Good MR:01-58.4  (57.7)
All(14-2-1-4) $29,345 All W(14-2-5) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(6-1-3) Mob(14-2-5) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Will appreciate escaping Auckland company. Placed in sole Cambridge run. E/W.

5. 62335 JACCKA OPA (5) fr R35 Kate Coppins (j)
8g b A Rocknroll Dance-Odette Jaccka (by Washington Vc) Black, white maltese cross & armbands
Ownr: Mrs J I Coppins Jill Coppins (Morrinsville)
04Dec G CAMB 3 of 5 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R35 Prkd,ld 1800,tckld 400,hdd,stuck on 2.01L 3/3 K Coppins 1st: Auctioneer MR:02-01.1  (58.4)
18Dec G CAMB 3 of 8 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-40 6th otr,4-bk,wd 1200,prkd,fght hard 1.71L 3/4 K Coppins 1st: Run Mason Run MR:01-59.7  (60.5)
04Jan G CAMB 5 of 7 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-45 5th inr,4-bk,3-bk,held up,no pickup 11.00L 7/7 K Coppins 1st: Muchacho MR:01-57.9  (60.8)
All(95-7-9-14) $95,160 All W(86-5-19) AllW S(5-1-1) Grs(9-2-4) Grs W(3-2-0) C(33-1-9) Dst(34-1-7) Mob(87-5-20) Std(8-2-3) F90(3-0-1)
Didn't threaten 5-days back. Game placing 18Dec. A Trifecta & First4 prospect.

6. 98X1 CAROLAN QUESTRO (6) fr R40 Emily Johnson (j)
5m b A Rocknroll Dance-Averil's Quest (by Badlands Hanover) Purple, gold maltese cross & sleeves
Ownr: R J MacKenzie,  Miss T D MacKenzie,  Miss N M R MacKenzie,

 Mrs C A Smith,  Mrs N E Taylor
Rod MacKenzie (Tuhikaramea)

Mar24 F ALXP 9 of 9 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) 3yo+ 5th otr,3-bk,4-bk inr bell,no spark 29.00L 4/3 P Ferguson 1st: Smart And Mighty MR:02-00.9  (60.1)
Apr24 F CAMB 8 of 8 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ 4th,left prkd,cvr 950,drifting 450m 23.01L 5/8 P Ferguson 1st: Bobby Boy MR:01-58.2  (58.4)
04Jan G CAMB 1 of 12 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yo+ Ld out,trld 1700,thru,reeled ldr in 0.19L 9/10 E Johnson 2nd: Lincoln Lover MR:02-47.1  (58.7)
All(3-1-0-0) $6,256 All W(3-1-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-1-0) Dst(3-1-0) Mob(3-1-0) Std(0) F90(2-1-0)
Returned from a long layoff with a good win last Sunday. An upset chance again.

7. 76609 TASI AHNAU (7) fr R40 David Butcher
6g b Vincent(Aus)-Jewelz (by Changeover) Yellow, red crossed sashes & black sleeves
Ownr: P S Green Steve Green (Pukekawa)
18Dec G CAMB 6 of 7 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R40-50 1x1,3-bk bell,ran on soundly in mid 2.79L 7/7 T Macfarlane 1st: Captain Kobe MR:02-00.1  (58.3)
24Dec G CAMB 11 of 13 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R42-50 1x1,3-bk 1500,held up top,solid mid 5.91L 13/13 S Abernethy 1st: Shake A Leg MR:01-57.6  (58.7)
31Dec S ALXP 9 of 10 2200m Mobile (10-Fr) R35-45 8th otr,wd cvr 700,posted,wknd out 13.01L 9/10 A Poutama 1st: Proviseur MR:02-01.3  (59.2)
All(38-4-3-4) $42,355 All W(26-2-5) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(12-2-2) Grs W(3-0-0) C(5-0-0) Dst(6-0-0) Mob(27-4-3) Std(11-0-4) F90(2-0-1)
Current form credentials make him hard to recommend from this draw. An outsider.

8. 84326 COMMANDER LINCOLN (8) fr R36 Monika Ranger (j)
6g b American Ideal-Readallaboutit (by Presidential Ball) Light blue & black chequers, black collar & sleeves, light blue cuffs
Ownr: Miss D Rowden, A J Sharpe Andrew Sharpe (Pukekohe)
18Dec G CAMB 3 of 8 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-45 Trld,3-bk 1800,thru,bold late mrks 0.41L 7/7 M Ranger 1st: Sea Of Love MR:01-59.6  (59.5)
24Dec G CAMB 2 of 11 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-37 6th inr,5-bk,4-bk,held up,bold mrks 0.82L 6/6 M Ranger 1st: Dominus MR:01-58.6  (60.8)
04Jan G CAMB 6 of 9 1700m Mobile (9-Fr) R35-44 7th otr,3-bk,wd cvr 450,bttld away 3.79L 2/2 A Sharpe 1st: Proviseur MR:01-57.8  (57.8)
All(42-2-4-10) $31,555 All W(42-2-14) AllW S(2-0-2) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(32-2-13) Dst(26-2-8) Mob(42-2-14) Std(0) F90(3-1-1)
Fair attempt last Sunday. Dealt a difficult draw this evening. Rough place hope.

Last updated at 19:05 Thursday 08 January 2026 Copyright (c)   2026 Entain New Zealand LtdPage 4

M5 RACE 2 Cambridge Harness
2200m 3YO+ R35 to R40 MOB. PACE $15000($8250, $2325, $1425, $900, others $263) Starts  5:39pm

SECOND ROW

9. 88712 LINCOLN MAREE (21) fr R40 Peter Ferguson
3f b Sweet Lou-Moonlighting (by Mach Three) Green, cream collar & cuffs
Ownr: Lincoln Farms Bloodstock Ltd Green/Delany (Pukekohe)
09Dec F MANA 7 of 7 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) 2yo+ Blew the score-up,never a live hope 112.01L 3/4 A Poutama 1st: Melton Enforcer MR:01-58.3  (59)
11Dec F MANA 1 of 7 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) 2yo+ 4th inr,4-bk,1x1 1200,off,too sharp 0.71L 5/5 A Poutama 2nd: Rhaegal MR:02-32.6  (58.6)
04Jan G CAMB 2 of 8 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ 5th inr,off,3-bk inr top,blkd,stout 7.51L 4/4 H Orange 1st: Mary Magdalene MR:02-00.3  (60.7)
All(7-1-1-0) $9,418 All W(7-1-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(3-0-1) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(7-1-1) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Backed up Palmy maiden success with a bold 2nd 5-days ago. Quinella's-First4's.

10. 99223 PRINCE LINCOLN (22) fr R37 Harrison Orange (j)
3c b Always B Miki-Cullens Princess (by Mach Three) Green, cream collar & cuffs
Ownr: Lincoln Farms Bloodstock Ltd,  I A Middleton,  L D Myocevich,

 Green Machine Racing Syndicate,  Excell Syndicate,  Brad Baine,  Alana Rabbitt,  Est Margaret Rabbitt,  Athenry Syndicate
Green/Delany (Pukekohe)

12Dec F ALXP 2 of 7 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-41 Trld,4-bk,off,wd rear 700,prkd,game 3.09L 2/2 H Orange 1st: Princess Of Savoy MR:02-00.4  (57.4)
19Dec F ALXP 2 of 5 1609m Mobile (3-Fr) 2yo 4th ihnr,4-bk,prkd 750,gritty claim 2.08L 3/3 H Orange 1st: Cyclone Rebel MR:02-00.7  (58.6)
31Dec S ALXP 3 of 6 1700m Mobile (7-Fr) 2yo 6th,6-bk inr,off,wd cvr 350,strong 1.30L 2/3 H Orange 1st: Buddy Good MR:01-58.4  (57.7)
All(13-1-3-3) $30,113 All W(13-1-6) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(13-1-6) Std(0) F90(2-0-2)
Brings the right Auckland form lines to be very competitive here. Rates highly.

11. 76332 BILLY THE KID (23) fr R35 Sailesh Abernethy
5g b Bettor's Delight-First Western (by Western Terror) Royal blue, purple stripe, stars on sleeves, purple cuffs
Ownr: Dr I S Bridge,  Mrs R P Bridge,  M R Notman,  S W Abernethy,

 K G Moore,  M G Hill,  S Grierson,  B A Harvey,  K A Pullar,  Zinnycef Syndicate
Jeremy Young (Pukekohe)

19Dec F ALXP 3 of 8 1609m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-42 Straight to ld,dictated,cut bk 100m 2.71L 5/5 Z Butcher 1st: Gotta Go Miki MR:01-58.0  (57.9)
24Dec G CAMB 3 of 11 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) R35-37 Eased,wd rear 600,chkd,wdr,bold bid 1.90L 4/4 J Dunn 1st: Dominus MR:01-58.6  (60.8)
31Dec S ALXP 2 of 10 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-45 Sped to ld,set terms,mastered late 1.12L 1/3 S Abernethy 1st: Proviseur MR:02-01.3  (59.2)
All(36-2-6-5) $50,470 All W(36-2-11) AllW S(4-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(8-2-3) Dst(30-2-8) Mob(36-2-11) Std(0) F90(4-0-0)
Gallant run in Auckland defeat on NYE. Placed this venue Xmas Eve. For odds.

12. 35473 KATIES PRINCESS (24) fr R40 Nicky Chilcott
7m b Raging Bull-Princess Kate (by Bettor's Delight) Tangerine, white star, tangerine & white striped sleeves
Ownr: Est A W Messenger, Mrs L J Messenger Nicky Chilcott (Cambridge Raceway)
18Dec G CAMB 4 of 7 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R40-50 Ld out,trld 1450,thru,strong effort 1.30L 2/2 N Chilcott 1st: Captain Kobe MR:02-00.1  (58.3)
24Dec G CAMB 7 of 10 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R38-41 Eased,rear inr,off,wd cvr,7th,plggd 13.01L 7/6 N Chilcott 1st: Tipstar MR:01-58.2  (58.5)
04Jan G CAMB 3 of 7 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-44 Ld out,attckd,trld 1100,fght on inr 6.51L 4/2 A Poutama 1st: Shezabettorgirl MR:01-58.9  (59.4)
All(61-9-10-9) $79,476 All W(53-8-17) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(8-1-2) Grs W(0) C(40-8-14) Dst(38-6-14) Mob(61-9-19) Std(0) F90(5-0-2)
Sound performance for her placing on Sunday. Draw a worry tonight. Danger.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 3

STARTS
 6:10pm

NIGHT OF CHAMPIONS TICKETS ON SALE NOW HCP TROT 2200m
R43 to R63 DiscrHcp TROT $15000($8250, $2325, $1425, $900, others $263)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 2 QAD, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1

1. 12386 ITMUSCLEBELOVE (1) fr R43 Peter Ferguson
5m b Muscle Mass-Unbridled Passion (by Repeat Love) Blue, red & blue striped sleeves
Ownr: Ms H E Richardson,  Mrs E N Richardson,  M K Hasler,  A Leander,

 N King,  M Wade,  R J Hoyes,  P J Clarke,  S Hollinshead,  J Collett
Ron Richardson (Te Awamutu)

18Dec G CAMB 3 of 11 2200m Stand (5-10m) R41+Dsc 6th inr,4-bk,off 300,stout thru mid 1.49L 7/4 P Ferguson 1st: Manchester In Time MR:02-02.5  (60.1)
24Dec G CAMB 8 of 13 2700m Stand (2-Fr) R45+Dsc Trld,3-bk bell,carted,fair mrks gap 7.29L 8/8 P Ferguson 1st: Pantani MR:02-04.0  (61.3)
04Jan G CAMB 6 of 9 2700m Stand (3-Fr) R43-48Dsc Ld out,3-bk 1700,whacked away gap 4.20L 7/6 P Ferguson 1st: Viscount Mackendon MR:02-06.7  (60)
All(21-3-4-2) $27,356 All W(21-3-6) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(16-2-6) Dst(18-2-6) Mob(2-0-1) Std(19-3-5) F90(2-0-1)
Returns to favourite distance range this evening. Can bolster combo dividends.

2. 75541 SO MYSTIFYING (U1) fr R43 Emily Johnson (j)
6m b Father Patrick-Rondo (by Dr Ronerail) Green, gold yoke, braces & cuffs
Ownr: D R Lauren, Dr P J Gerard, S L McCaffrey Sean McCaffrey (Tamahere)
11Dec F MANA 5 of 7 2500m Stand (U1-30m) MR35-R40 Brk early 5th,tacked on,made ground 6.51L 2/4 E Johnson 1st: Scoots MR:02-06.1  (64.2)
24Dec G CAMB 4 of 13 2200m Stand (U6-Fr) R35-40 Slw,11th inr,5-bk,held up,tidy mid 6.28L 9/9 E Johnson 1st: Whatever It Takes MR:02-04.5  (61.4)
04Jan G CAMB 1 of 9 2200m Stand (U3-20m) Rear inr,off,wd 600,loomed,ran away 4.61L 1/2 E Johnson 2nd: Play Fast And Loose MR:02-53.1  (63.4)
All(24-2-5-3) $24,525 All W(24-2-8) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(19-2-7) Dst(19-2-6) Mob(6-0-2) Std(18-2-6) F90(3-0-2)
Put it all together for a convincing success 5-days ago. Threat from front tape.

3. 02703 BUSY CANOODLING (U2) fr R43 Zachary Butcher
6m b Used To Me-Meander With Earl (by Earl) Green, white outlined diamond & white armbands
Ownr: Ms A Holdaway Owen Gillies (Pukekohe)
05Nov G CAMB 7 of 10 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R42-50 Eased,rear otr,4-bk,held up,ran on 5.80L 9/9 S Raitala 1st: Son Of Patrick MR:02-02.0  (60.9)
14Nov F CAMB 13 of 13 2200m Stand (U2-10m) R35-45 Blew to bits early,out of business 71.00L 11/12 J Stormont 1st: Brienne MR:02-07.0  (60.7)
24Dec G CAMB 3 of 14 2200m Stand (U3-10m) R35-45 8th otr,3-bk bell,wd cvr tn,belated 1.00L 12/13 D Butcher 1st: Conrad H MR:02-05.6  (60.6)
All(22-2-6-2) $31,256 All W(22-2-8) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(13-2-5) Dst(22-2-8) Mob(3-0-0) Std(19-2-8) F90(3-0-2)
Finished stoutly for her Christmas Eve placing. This is harder. Rough prospect.

4. 13646 REWIRI HILL (U3) fr R44 David Butcher
7g b Muscle Hill-Knapdale Girl (by Sundon) White, chocolate stars, pink & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: Miss J F Gillies, Handle A Week Syndicate Jason Teaz (Ohaupo)
20Nov G CAMB 6 of 6 2700m Stand (U2-10m) R42-50Dsc 4th inr,3-bk bell,flat 500,wknd out 13.01L 5/4 M Ranger 1st: Son Of Patrick MR:02-05.4  (59.4)
09Dec F MANA 4 of 9 2000m Stand (U1-Fr) R43-66Dsc 4th,left 3rd inr,prkd 400,outkicked 4.31L 7/9 B Wilkins 1st: Koko Kaboom MR:02-03.7  (61)
24Dec G CAMB 6 of 14 2200m Stand (U1-10m) R35-45 7th inr,4-bk bell,fght solidly mrks 4.91L 8/8 M Ranger 1st: Conrad H MR:02-05.6  (60.6)
All(45-4-4-5) $48,208 All W(43-3-9) AllW S(5-0-2) Grs(2-1-0) Grs W(0) C(19-2-4) Dst(28-4-5) Mob(7-0-1) Std(38-4-8) F90(4-0-2)
Threreabouts without threatening in recent appearances. Odds will reflect that.

10 METRES

5. 49702 VORONOV (1) 10m R47 Kate Coppins (j)
7g b Orlando Vici-Annaskova (by Muscles Yankee) Gold, brown & gold striped sleeves
Ownr: Dr L S Chin, Mrs R J Chin, J Oudes Luk Chin (Tamahere)
19Dec F ALXP 7 of 11 1609m Mobile (9-Fr) R42-53 6th pegs,4-bk 1300,off,plggd in mid 7.58L 9/10 L Chin 1st: Castana MR:02-00.8  (58.9)
24Dec G CAMB 11 of 13 2700m Stand (5-Fr) R45+Dsc Left prkd,lost ld dig,flat 600m out 16.99L 9/10 L Chin 1st: Pantani MR:02-04.0  (61.3)
04Jan G CAMB 2 of 9 2700m Stand (4-10m) R43-48Dsc 7th otr,1x1 1750,off closed stoutly 1.00L 8/9 K Coppins 1st: Viscount Mackendon MR:02-06.7  (60)
All(95-12-15-11) $153,748 All W(95-12-26) AllW S(9-2-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(39-7-12) Dst(56-10-11) Mob(24-3-3) Std(71-9-23) F90(4-1-0)
Turned form around with a solid effort in Sunday's defeat. Quinella-First4 hope.

6. 70063 JASINOVA (2) 10m R45 Crystal Hackett (j)
8m b Love You-Jasinsky (by Monarchy) Gold, brown & gold striped sleeves
Ownr: Dr L S Chin, S Chau, Est Dr S O Chin, M D West Luk Chin (Tamahere)
19Dec F ALXP 11 of 11 1609m Mobile (5-Fr) R42-53 Brk early,tailed off,out of action 137.99L 10/9 E Johnson 1st: Castana MR:02-00.8  (58.9)
24Dec G CAMB 6 of 13 2700m Stand (U2-Fr) R45+Dsc 4th inr,3bk,off,wd cvr,chkd,late wd 2.30L 10/11 E Johnson 1st: Pantani MR:02-04.0  (61.3)
04Jan G CAMB 3 of 9 2700m Stand (U1-10m) R43-48Dsc Prkd,ld,tlrd 1700,thru,bold on mrks 1.30L 3/2 E Johnson 1st: Viscount Mackendon MR:02-06.7  (60)
All(187-22-10-23) $304,566 All W(187-22-33) AllW S(15-3-2) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(81-12-15) Dst(105-8-21) Mob(26-1-3) Std(161-21-30) F90(3-0-1)
Had every opportunity when placed 5-days ago. Can add value to SRM's again.

7. 54168 VERONICA JANE (3) 10m R47 John Robinson
6m br Majestic Son-Nurse Ronerail (by Dr Ronerail) White, chocolate stars, pink & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: W N Hickey Jason Teaz (Ohaupo)
27Nov G CAMB 1 of 7 2200m Stand (3-10m) R38-45 4th inr,4-bk,off,ld 1100,kicked clr 5.99L 5/5 J Robinson 2nd: Itmusclebelove MR:02-49.4  (60.3)
04Dec G CAMB 6 of 6 2700m Stand (2-20m) R41-50 Brk,4th inr,4-bk,prkd 1300,wknd out 8.81L 6/3 J Robinson 1st: Tinkerbelle MR:02-07.8  (59)
18Dec G CAMB 8 of 11 2200m Stand (6-10m) R41+Dsc 7th inr,5-bk 1300,off,steady in mid 4.50L 8/8 J Robinson 1st: Manchester In Time MR:02-02.5  (60.1)
All(26-4-2-0) $27,408 All W(24-3-2) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(2-1-0) Grs W(0) C(21-3-2) Dst(20-4-2) Mob(0) Std(26-4-2) F90(1-0-0)
Fair attempt 18Dec. Some of these may have her measure. An outside chance.

25 METRES

8. 27615 CASTANA (1) 25m R55 Taitlyn Hanara (j)
6g ch Quaker Jet-Rosemaryz Luck (by Monarchy) Light blue, navy blue sash, white sleeves & navy blue armbands
Ownr: P D Williams,  A Williams,  A Gillson,  S Miles,  Mrs C Williams,

 Mrs F Martin,  D W McGowan
D & C McGowan (Pukekohe)

12Dec F ALXP 6 of 12 2200m Stand (3-Fr) R50+Dsc Ld,trld,3-bk bell,held up,off,sound 11.00L 12/9 E Johnson 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-03.1  (57.5)
19Dec F ALXP 1 of 11 1609m Mobile (12-Fr) R42-53 7th otr,3-bk,wd cvr 400,wdr,potent 1.00L 7/6 T Hanara 2nd: Father Barry MR:02-00.8  (58.9)
31Dec S ALXP 5 of 8 2200m Stand (3-10m) R49-63 4th inr,4-bk,off,5th top,bttld away 4.98L 5/5 T Hanara 1st: Walkinonsunshine MR:02-03.3  (57.1)
All(70-11-9-7) $185,196 All W(68-11-15) AllW S(7-1-1) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(0) C(14-2-5) Dst(49-7-15) Mob(16-2-0) Std(54-9-16) F90(4-0-1)
Okay Auckland run on NYE. Golden Gait winner. Ticks a lot of boxes this evening.
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M5 RACE 3 Cambridge Harness
2200m R43 to R63 DiscrHcp TROT $15000($8250, $2325, $1425, $900, others $263) Starts  6:10pm

35 METRES

9. 08644 ROMEO FOXTROT (1) 35m R63 Harrison Orange (j)
9g b Majestic Son-Rosemaryz Luck (by Monarchy) Cerise
Ownr: D J Branch,  B R Molander,  M D Branch,  Mrs S H Branch,

 Miss T R Wilson,  Miss C Hawkins,  Miss T Hawkins,  Miss A Hopping
Susan Branch (Cambridge Raceway)

19Dec F ALXP 6 of 10 1609m Mobile (9-Fr) R55-85 10th inr,4-bk,5th gap,no final kick 16.99L 10/10 H Orange 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:01-56.3  (57.9)
24Dec G CAMB 4 of 13 2700m Stand (1-25m) R45+Dsc 9th inr,5-bk,off,wd cvr closed hard 1.41L 12/12 C Hackett 1st: Pantani MR:02-04.0  (61.3)
31Dec S ALXP 4 of 8 2200m Stand (2-10m) R49-63 6th inr,up prkd 1250,fght on gamely 2.90L 7/8 H Orange 1st: Walkinonsunshine MR:02-03.3  (57.1)
All(116-13-21-13) $216,795 All W(112-13-31) AllW S(11-1-2) Grs(4-0-3) Grs W(0) C(64-9-20) Dst(79-11-23) Mob(18-1-6) Std(98-12-28) F90(5-0-1)
Produced a gritty NYE 4th at Auckland. Ran home well this track Xmas Eve. E/W.

10. 67X07 PARAMOUNT KIWI (2) 35m R63 Matthew White
5g b Father Patrick-Paramount Star (by Sundon) Red, red diamonds on navy blue yoke, navy blue braces & white sleeves
Ownr: Ms B L Solomon,  F J Donovan,  D I Wood,  S G Pulley,  B G Cuttance,

 G R Wilson,  J G Hales,  J A Coulam,  K R Laidlaw
Matthew White (Clevedon)

Dec24 F ADD 7 of 12 2600m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo Brk,rear inr,5-4bk otr,steady mid 20.00L 8/6 M White 1st: Keayang Zahara MR:02-01.9  (56.4)
12Dec F ALXP 11 of 12 2200m Stand (4-Fr) R50+Dsc Blew the start badly,out of action 103.01L 5/5 M White 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-03.1  (57.5)
24Dec G CAMB 7 of 13 2700m Stand (2-25m) R45+Dsc 8th otr,3-bk,wd cvr 800,5w,outkickd 4.31L 4/5 M White 1st: Pantani MR:02-04.0  (61.3)
All(12-5-0-2) $151,157 All W(12-5-2) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(3-1-1) Dst(5-1-2) Mob(8-5-1) Std(4-0-1) F90(4-1-1)
Fitter for two runs back. Genuine contender if he finds his "A" game tonight.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 4

STARTS
 6:35pm

DUNSTAN HORSEFEEDS MOBILE PACE 2200m
R50 to R65 MOB. PACE $15000($8250, $2325, $1425, $900, others $263)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 3 QAD, Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: SPIRITUAL BLISS (9) - Blinds OFF.

1. 54443 LOUEZYANA (1) fr R50 Benjamin Butcher
6g b Sweet Lou-Lady Lindenny (by Bettor's Delight) Red, gold maltese cross
Ownr: W J Boyle, Mrs J R Boyle David Butcher (Cambridge)
12Dec F ALXP 4 of 7 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R49-63 Drppd to trail early,thru,fght mrks 3.90L 2/2 D Butcher 1st: Diamonds Are Forever MR:01-57.8  (57.3)
24Dec G CAMB 4 of 13 2200m Mobile (13-Fr) R42-50 11th pegs,off,wd cvr 800,stout wdst 2.49L 4/2 D Butcher 1st: Shake A Leg MR:01-57.6  (58.7)
31Dec S ALXP 3 of 10 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R48-62 Prkd,cvr 1950,angled 4w 300m,strong 0.71L 6/6 D Butcher 1st: Final Change MR:01-57.8  (58)
All(34-5-3-5) $76,860 All W(32-5-7) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(0) C(5-0-1) Dst(27-4-7) Mob(31-5-7) Std(3-0-1) F90(3-1-0)
He's been racing well enough to take full advantage of barrier one. Key runner.

2. 35631 CLAUDE (2) fr R50 Alicia Harrison (j)
8g b Auckland Reactor-Monets Daughter (by Art Major) Light blue, gold & black chequered sash, gold sleeves
Ownr: A P Neal A & L Neal (Cambridge)
19Dec F ALXP 6 of 9 1609m Mobile (8-Fr) R43-51 Eased,wd cvr rear 350,tidy late wdr 2.71L 6/6 C Hackett 1st: Words MR:01-57.1  (57)
24Dec G CAMB 3 of 10 2700m Stand (1-Fr) R50+Dsc Ld out,trld,3-bk 1450,off,stout fin 2.90L 6/4 C Hackett 1st: Rough And Ready MR:02-01.6  (57.3)
04Jan G CAMB 1 of 8 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R46-53 Wd,prkd,into ld 1350,too many guns 1.30L 5/4 A Harrison 2nd: Ragnar Lothbrok MR:02-41.9  (58.7)
All(72-10-4-9) $108,626 All W(72-10-13) AllW S(7-2-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(49-8-8) Dst(48-8-8) Mob(57-9-10) Std(15-1-3) F90(4-0-0)
Returned to winner's list with a slick success on Sunday. Threat from low draw.

3. 33313 KINGS WATCH (3) fr R53 Todd Mitchell
7g b He's Watching-Monaro (by In The Pocket) Royal blue, white diagonal stripes, gold t m on sleeves, white cuffs
Ownr: D N Blackwell Todd Mitchell (Tauwhare)
05Nov G CAMB 3 of 10 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R43-49 9th otr,3-bk,wd cvr 800,trld,chased 5.61L 4/4 B Orange 1st: Mick Konstantin MR:01-56.5  (57.8)
04Dec G CAMB 1 of 6 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R45-55 Ld out,allowed terms,held on nicely 1.12L 2/2 T Mitchell 2nd: Always B Misty MR:02-40.8  (58.2)
04Jan G CAMB 3 of 8 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R46-53 1x1,3-bk,1x1 1350,wd 350,stout fin 2.30L 4/5 E Johnson 1st: Claude MR:01-58.4  (58.7)
All(15-4-1-4) $31,368 All W(15-4-5) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(9-4-4) Dst(14-4-4) Mob(15-4-5) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Finished boldly for Sunday's placing behind Claude. Place/SRM options again.

4. 19124 BLUE CHIP LOU (4) fr R54 Andre Poutama
5m b Sweet Lou-Kamwood Blue Chip (by Christian Cullen) Royal blue, yellow diamond & sleeves, royal blue armbands & cuffs
Ownr: J P Gommans, M J Gommans, Captain Kirk Syndicate Stephen Doody (Palmerston North)
28Nov F ALXP 1 of 7 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R37-49 Easd,rear otr,5w tn,punishing burst 3.38L 6/7 A Poutama 2nd: Ragnar Lothbrok MR:02-41.9  (56.7)
11Dec F MANA 2 of 9 2000m Mobile (9-Fr) R49-61 1x1,left prkd 1400,ld 125m,run down 0.48L 3/4 A Poutama 1st: Margherita MR:01-56.8  (57.2)
31Dec S ALXP 4 of 8 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) R51-64 5th inr,3-bk bell,held up,solid inr 3.01L 8/8 A Poutama 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-56.2  (56.4)
All(33-5-3-3) $50,073 All W(33-5-6) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(9-0-0) Dst(9-1-0) Mob(33-5-6) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Devoid of luck at Auckland on NYE. Brave effort in Palmy defeat prior. For odds.

5. 17139 BLAZING LOUIE (5) fr R56 Nicky Chilcott
7g br Sweet Lou-Secret Love (by Real Desire) Tangerine, white star, tangerine & white striped sleeves
Ownr: Mrs L A Chilcott,  Mrs S A Hamilton,  M J Gallagher,  B M Lichter,

 Miss D E Chisholm MNZM,  T W McClenaghan,  G M Bowen,  Mrs K De Leeuw,  Mrs L M Hall,  Mrs A Rollinson
Nicky Chilcott (Cambridge Raceway)

27Nov G CAMB 1 of 6 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) R42-54 5th inr,1x1 750,wd top,too powerful 0.82L 2/4 N Chilcott 2nd: Beta Prepare MR:02-05.7  (58.9)
12Dec F ALXP 3 of 7 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R49-63 Eased,6th otr,1x1,3-bk,wd top,stout 3.31L 3/3 N Chilcott 1st: Diamonds Are Forever MR:01-57.8  (57.3)
24Dec G CAMB 9 of 10 2700m Stand (U2-10m) R50+Dsc Brk,rear otr,3-bk,wd cvr,no pick-up 12.01L 5/6 N Chilcott 1st: Rough And Ready MR:02-01.6  (57.3)
All(27-5-4-2) $63,900 All W(27-5-6) AllW S(2-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(6-1-1) Dst(20-4-6) Mob(26-5-6) Std(1-0-0) F90(4-1-1)
Early error didn't help in Xmas Cup. Good Auckland 3rd 12Dec. Can test these.

6. 44857 YOU LITTLE BEAUTY (6) fr R57 David Butcher
6m br Sweet Lou-Dance On Stars (by Mach Three) Red, gold maltese cross
Ownr: Tardina Stud Limited,  D Ravlich,  M Ravlich,  B J Rowe,  K J Rowe,

 S Jones,  N C Bryant
David Butcher (Cambridge)

12Dec F ALXP 8 of 13 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R35+FM Eased,rear otr bell,passed slws mid 11.00L 7/7 D Butcher 1st: Francent MR:01-57.1  (56.1)
19Dec F ALXP 5 of 8 1609m Mobile (5-Fr) R55-90 6th otr,1x1,3-bk,wdst rear,bold fin 3.38L 6/7 D Butcher 1st: Sooner The Bettor MR:01-55.0  (57.6)
31Dec S ALXP 7 of 8 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) R51-64 6th otr,4-bk,wd cvr 800,wdr,no more 6.28L 4/4 D Butcher 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-56.2  (56.4)
All(72-13-9-6) $166,385 All W(72-13-15) AllW S(4-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(28-7-9) Dst(41-7-7) Mob(67-12-14) Std(5-1-1) F90(3-0-1)
Brings mixed Auckland form to this assignment. Adds to an intriguing puzzle.

7. 38035 JOES ROCK (7) fr R60 Crystal Hackett (j)
7m b Racing Hill-Nettys Kingdom (by Caprock) Pink, royal blue sash
Ownr: R S Symon, Mrs S F Symon Arna Donnelly (Cambridge)
12Dec F ALXP 11 of 13 2200m Mobile (13-Fr) R35+FM 9th otr,5-bk,wd cvr,couldn't run on 24.01L 12/13 C Hackett 1st: Francent MR:01-57.1  (56.1)
21Dec G ASHB 3 of 14 1700m Mobile (15-Fr) 5yo+M 3wd cvr,up,prkd 850,up,ld,cght 150 3.72L 2/2 S Ottley 1st: Amaretto Franco MR:01-54.7  (57.9)
31Dec S ALXP 5 of 8 1700m Mobile (7-Fr) R51-64 Eased,rear inr,off,bttld clsr mid 5.39L 5/5 C Hackett 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-56.2  (56.4)
All(72-10-14-10) $179,013 All W(71-10-24) AllW S(5-0-3) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(10-2-5) Dst(25-4-6) Mob(64-10-22) Std(8-0-2) F90(4-0-2)
Adequate NYE Auckland run after her Harness5000 placing. Odds will be enticing.

8. Rough And Ready Scratched
SECOND ROW

9. 41111 SPIRITUAL BLISS (21) fr R56 Harrison Orange (j)
6m b Always B Miki-Spirit And Desire (by Real Desire) Green, cream collar & cuffs
Ownr: D W Phillips Green/Delany (Pukekohe)
11Dec F MANA 1 of 10 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) R39-47 Left prkd,served it up,ld 500,stoic 2.42L 4/2 H Orange 2nd: Ha'penny MR:02-25.8  (58.5)
24Dec G CAMB 1 of 8 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-50 Wd,prkd,ld 1200,dictated,too tough 0.19L 2/2 H Orange 2nd: Princess Of Savoy MR:02-01.8  (56.8)
31Dec S ALXP 1 of 8 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) R51-64 Ld out,dictated terms,too tenacious 0.59L 3/3 H Orange 2nd: Debbie Lincoln MR:02-02.8  (56.4)
All(43-6-2-6) $67,589 All W(40-6-8) AllW S(4-1-1) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(1-1-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(43-6-8) Std(0) F90(4-0-0)
Yet to taste defeat since exiting the Mainland. Sternest test. Each way chance.
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M5 RACE 4 Cambridge Harness
2200m R50 to R65 MOB. PACE $15000($8250, $2325, $1425, $900, others $263) Starts  6:35pm

10. 76267 VILLAGE REBEL (22) fr R57 Sailesh Abernethy
7g br Raging Bull-Lyn's Delight (by Bettor's Delight) Tangerine, white star, tangerine & white striped sleeves
Ownr: Est A W Messenger, Mrs L J Messenger Nicky Chilcott (Cambridge Raceway)
05Dec F ALXP 2 of 6 2700m Stand (3-Fr) R53+Dsc Gun run mrks,thru lane,stout effort 1.30L 1/1 S Abernethy 1st: Beta Prepare MR:02-02.1  (57.1)
24Dec G CAMB 6 of 10 2700m Stand (U3-10m) R50+Dsc Wd,5th otr,1x1,wd,prkd bell,outfin 9.59L 2/2 S Abernethy 1st: Rough And Ready MR:02-01.6  (57.3)
31Dec S ALXP 7 of 10 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R48-62 Wd,prkd 1950,hunted up,fght gamely 2.60L 8/10 S Abernethy 1st: Final Change MR:01-57.8  (58)
All(49-8-4-6) $120,589 All W(43-6-10) AllW S(4-0-1) Grs(6-2-0) Grs W(0) C(18-4-3) Dst(24-4-4) Mob(20-6-2) Std(29-2-8) F90(5-0-0)
Fought well after sitting parked at Auckland on NYE. Don't underestimate.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 5

STARTS
 7:01pm

CAMBRIDGE TROTTERS FLYING STAKES MOBILE TROT (G3) 2200m
FFA MOB. TROT $40000($22000, $6200, $3600, $2100, others $700)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1

1. 44X74 ONE MORE MOMENT (1) fr R63 David Butcher
8m b Majestic Son-Corker Moment (by Pegasus Spur) Navy blue, white & black outlined chevrons, chevrons on sleeves
Ownr: K C Baynes, Mrs J L Baynes Zev Meredith (Pukekohe)
06Jun S ALXP 4 of 11 2200m Stand (1-35m) R35-65 10th otr,wd cvr 400,closed stoutly 3.90L 4/7 J Stormont 1st: Ocean Eyes MR:02-03.6  (59.4)
12Dec F ALXP 7 of 13 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R35+FM Ld out,trld 1850,thru,outkicked inr 8.29L 6/8 S Ottley 1st: Ya Rite Darl MR:02-00.1  (57.5)
31Dec S ALXP 4 of 9 2700m Mobile (7-Fr) R35+ Eased,4-bk mrks,3-bk,bold along inr 1.30L 9/9 C Dalgety 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-02.1  (58.7)
All(27-5-2-4) $137,823 All W(27-5-6) AllW S(3-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-1-0) Dst(7-1-2) Mob(6-0-1) Std(21-5-5) F90(5-0-0)
Ran home nicely in the National Trot. Place & Same Race Multi Options from 1.

2. 42441 WALKINONSUNSHINE (2) fr R66 Josh Dickie
6m br Creatine-Blackjacky (by Falcon Seelster) Red, blue diamonds on white yoke, blue braces & collar, stripe on white sleeves, blue cuffs
Ownr: R R J Storer, Miss I A D Storer, TD Bagrie Limited Tom Bagrie (Ohoka)
12Dec F ALXP 4 of 13 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) R35+FM 3 & 4-bk mrks,3-bk top,off,tidy mid 4.61L 3/3 T Herlihy 1st: Ya Rite Darl MR:02-00.1  (57.5)
19Dec F ALXP 4 of 10 1609m Mobile (4-Fr) R55-85 Sped to ld,trld 650,3rd gap,outfin 13.01L 3/3 J Dunn 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:01-56.3  (57.9)
31Dec S ALXP 1 of 8 2200m Stand (4-10m) R49-63 Wd,prkd,ld 1700,dictated,not tested 2.49L 1/1 J Dunn 2nd: Courmayeur MR:02-48.6  (57.1)
All(36-6-6-5) $152,806 All W(34-6-10) AllW S(3-2-0) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(1-0-1) C(0) Dst(12-4-4) Mob(15-3-5) Std(21-3-6) F90(6-1-1)
Proved too good for NYE Auckland rivals. Steps up in company. An upset chance.

3. Manchester In Time Scratched
4. 12111 HILLBILLY BLUES (4) fr R70 Tony Herlihy

5g b What The Hill-Experiment (by Sundon) Black, red & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: Mrs S Herlihy,  Mrs P C Green,  J P Green,  James Green,

 D I Donaldson,  Mrs L D Donaldson
Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)

12Dec F ALXP 1 of 12 2200m Stand (1-Fr) R50+Dsc 5th otr,1x1,wd 1300,ld bell,ran clr 4.98L 3/3 T Herlihy 2nd: Mighty Logan MR:02-48.3  (57.5)
19Dec F ALXP 1 of 10 1609m Mobile (3-Fr) R55-85 Trld,3-bk 650,off 600,loomed,too gd 1.12L 1/1 T Herlihy 2nd: Belle Neige MR:01-56.3  (57.9)
31Dec S ALXP 1 of 9 2700m Mobile (1-Fr) R35+ Gun run mrks,off top,angled,too big 0.82L 2/2 T Herlihy 2nd: Oscar Bonavena MR:03-24.9  (58.7)
All(22-8-5-4) $170,696 All W(22-8-9) AllW S(2-1-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(3-1-0) Dst(15-4-7) Mob(5-2-3) Std(17-6-6) F90(3-2-1)
Superb National Trot victory. Golden Gait winner. Will meet with strong support.

5. 28056 MYSTIC MAX (5) fr R71 Harrison Orange (j)
7g b Village Mystic-Family Robinson (by Sundon) Cobalt blue, silver y, stars on sleeves, silver cuffs
Ownr: Michael Purdon Michael Purdon (West Melton)
12Dec F ALXP 12 of 12 2200m Stand (1-10m) R50+Dsc Got it wrong early,tailed off,done 114.01L 4/4 S Ottley 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-03.1  (57.5)
24Dec G CAMB 5 of 13 2700m Stand (1-35m) R45+Dsc 10th otr,4-bk,wd,ld bell,tckld,fght 1.49L 3/3 A Poutama 1st: Pantani MR:02-04.0  (61.3)
31Dec S ALXP 6 of 9 2700m Mobile (3-Fr) R35+ 1x1,3-bk 2400,wd cvr,prkd,cvr,bttld 15.02L 7/7 Z Butcher 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-02.1  (58.7)
All(58-9-9-6) $302,695 All W(54-9-15) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(4-0-0) Grs W(2-0-0) C(4-0-2) Dst(7-1-2) Mob(22-4-7) Std(36-5-8) F90(6-0-1)
Didn't threaten in the National Trot. Game Xmas Cup run this venue. Rough show.

6. 18118 JOHNNY WHO (6) fr R73 Andre Poutama
6g b What The Hill-Wings Of A Prayer (by Pegasus Spur) Royal blue, yellow diamond & sleeves, royal blue armbands & cuffs
Ownr: P C Bult,  Mrs L A Bult,  J P Bult,  Mrs L C Bult,  L J Bult,  M P Bult,

 Mrs S L Elliott,  S R Bult,  Mrs N A Hurdle
Stephen Doody (Palmerston North)

28Nov F ALXP 1 of 11 2200m Stand (U1-10m) R50+Dsc Prkd,cvr 1450,3-bk,wd 350,punishing 0.19L 10/11 A Poutama 2nd: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-47.2  (57.1)
11Dec F MANA 1 of 7 2500m Stand (U1-40m) R42+Dsc Brk,tacked on,rear inr,off,wdst,ezy 4.01L 1/3 A Poutama 2nd: Manchester In Time MR:03-10.1  (61.2)
31Dec S ALXP 8 of 9 2700m Mobile (5-Fr) R35+ Wd,prkd 2400,cvr 1450,3-bk,no punch 20.00L 6/6 A Poutama 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-02.1  (58.7)
All(50-10-8-7) $99,784 All W(45-8-14) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(5-2-1) Grs W(0) C(20-3-9) Dst(26-5-10) Mob(4-0-0) Std(46-10-15) F90(3-0-1)
Comfortably contained in National Trot outing. Odds will be lucrative on that.

7. 13223 BELLE NEIGE (7) fr R78 Crystal Hackett (j)
6m b Love You-Miss Manitoba (by Angus Hall) Navy blue, red epaulettes, white yabby dam logos & collar, red armbands
Ownr: Yabby Dam Farms Pty Ltd Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)
12Dec F ALXP 2 of 13 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R35+FM Trld,3-bk 1850,off top,chased hard 0.82L 1/1 C Hackett 1st: Ya Rite Darl MR:02-00.1  (57.5)
19Dec F ALXP 2 of 10 1609m Mobile (7-Fr) R55-85 Wd,prkd 1075,into ld 650,run down 1.12L 2/2 C Hackett 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:01-56.3  (57.9)
31Dec S ALXP 3 of 9 2700m Mobile (4-Fr) R35+ Prkd,cvr 2400,4-bk,wd 650,ld,cut bk 0.89L 4/4 C Hackett 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-02.1  (58.7)
All(25-8-4-5) $174,909 All W(19-7-8) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(13-4-3) Mob(15-5-6) Std(10-3-3) F90(3-0-0)
She's run some cracking races over the last couple of months. Each way prospect.

8. X2242 MEANT TO BE (8) fr R84 Zachary Butcher
4g br Father Patrick-Luby Lou (by Muscle Hill) Silver grey, blue spots
Ownr: Mrs K J Purdon, Clear View Racing No.6 Syndicate Purdon/Phelan (Clevedon)
27Oct G ASHB 2 of 12 1700m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo 3wd,brk 1250,up,prkd 650,brave 1.00L 1/1 Z Butcher 1st: Ya Rite Darl MR:01-56.4  (57.8)
14Nov F ADD 4 of 10 1980m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo 5-6bk otr,4bk inr,chkd tn,handy 5.80L 2/2 Z Butcher 1st: Tracy The Jet MR:01-56.7  (58.1)
21Nov F ADD 2 of 11 2600m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo 4-5bk otr,3wd,prkd,ld tn,fght,hdd 2.71L 1/2 Z Butcher 1st: Habibti Pat MR:01-59.8  (61.1)
All(16-9-4-1) $488,677 All W(16-9-5) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(3-2-1) Mob(16-9-5) Std(0) F90(4-1-2)
Runner-up in the NZ Trot Derby when last produced. Has Quinella-First4 claims.

9. 53332 OSCAR BONAVENA (U1) fr R120 Mark Purdon
10 b Majestic Son-Now's The Moment (by Yankee Jolter) Blue, silver grey stars
Ownr: Mark Purdon, C J Ryder Mark Purdon (Matamata)
14Nov F ADD 3 of 10 1980m Mobile (U1-Fr) R35+ 4-5bk otr,3wd rear 400,slashing 0.89L 4/3 M Purdon 1st: Gus MR:01-57.0  (57.8)
12Dec F ALXP 3 of 12 2200m Stand (1-20m) R50+Dsc Slw,wd cvr rear 450,wdst top,useful 7.70L 1/2 A Poutama 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-03.1  (57.5)
31Dec S ALXP 2 of 9 2700m Mobile (U1-Fr) R35+ 3-bk mrks,1x1 700,wd cvr top,strong 0.82L 3/3 M Purdon 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-02.1  (58.7)
All(100-36-16-14) $1,333,230 All W(82-28-26) AllW S(3-1-2) Grs(6-5-1) Grs W(4-3-1) C(8-5-0) Dst(15-4-5) Mob(54-20-17) Std(46-16-13) F90(9-5-1)
Twice a winner of this race including last year. 2nd in National Trot. Top pick.
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M5 RACE 5 Cambridge Harness
2200m FFA MOB. TROT $40000($22000, $6200, $3600, $2100, others $700) Starts  7:01pm

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 6

STARTS
 7:37pm

CAMBRIDGE PACERS FLYING STAKES MOBILE PACE (G3) 2200m
FFA MOB. PACE $40000($22000, $6200, $3600, $2100, others $700)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 QAD, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1

1. 12217 LITTLE SPIKE (1) fr R79 Andre Poutama
5g b Terror To Love-Key Operator (by Armbro Operative) Royal blue, royal blue stars on white yoke, white braces, collar & cuffs
Ownr: Est T K Piercy, Mrs A A Piercy Arna Donnelly (Cambridge)
12Dec F ALXP 2 of 6 2700m Stand (1-Fr) R73+ Ld out,trld 2400,thru,chased boldly 0.59L 6/5 A Poutama 1st: Merlin MR:02-01.9  (55)
21Dec G ASHB 1 of 14 1700m Mobile (13-Fr) 4yo 6-5bk otr,4-5wd cvr tn,soared,just 0.30L 1/1 S Ottley 2nd: Rock Or Bust MR:02-01.0  (57.2)
31Dec S ALXP 7 of 8 3200m Stand (1-Fr) R35+ Brk,4th inr,4-bk,off,bttld away mid 6.51L 6/6 A Poutama 1st: Republican Party MR:02-03.4  (53.8)
All(31-8-3-3) $162,098 All W(31-8-6) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(8-5-1) Dst(15-6-3) Mob(21-6-3) Std(10-2-3) F90(3-1-0)
Safely held in Auckland Cup after Harness5000 success. Barrier 1 is an assist.

2. 51535 JOLIMONT (2) fr R90 David Butcher
6g br Sweet Lou-Running On Faith (by Soky's Atom) Green, blue sleeves
Ownr: T Heptinstall, Ms N Cruickshank, J A Cruickshank, R C Campbell Arna Donnelly (Cambridge)
12Dec F ALXP 5 of 6 2700m Stand (1-10m) R73+ Chkd,5th inr,4-bk,off,bttld solidly 3.38L 4/4 D Butcher 1st: Merlin MR:02-01.9  (55)
19Dec F ALXP 3 of 8 1609m Mobile (8-Fr) R55-90 Trppd wd,up prkd 800,fght on gamely 2.49L 2/1 P Ferguson 1st: Sooner The Bettor MR:01-55.0  (57.6)
31Dec S ALXP 5 of 8 3200m Stand (8-Fr) R35+ Chkd,7th inr,off,held up rear,tidy 4.80L 7/7 D Butcher 1st: Republican Party MR:02-03.4  (53.8)
All(46-11-6-4) $278,516 All W(46-11-10) AllW S(6-1-2) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(8-2-2) Dst(18-5-4) Mob(30-8-7) Std(16-3-3) F90(4-0-2)
Not disgraced in the Auckland Cup. 3rd in Golden Gait. Has Quinella claims.

3. 28942 AKUTA (3) fr R117 Mark Purdon
7g b Bettor's Delight-Adore To Our Dreams (by Christian Cullen) Lime green, black & gold c c logo, c on sleeves
Ownr: Cullen Breeding Limited, Mark Purdon, T F Shaw Mark Purdon (Matamata)
14Nov F ADD 9 of 10 1980m Mobile (9-Fr) R35+ 4bk otr,3-4wd 450,no impact wdst 12.01L 7/5 M Purdon 1st: Leap To Fame MR:01-53.7  (55.6)
12Dec F ALXP 4 of 6 2700m Stand (2-20m) R73+ Trld,3-bk 2400,closed stoutly mrks 1.30L 3/3 S Ottley 1st: Merlin MR:02-01.9  (55)
31Dec S ALXP 2 of 8 3200m Stand (6-Fr) R35+ Chkd,6th,6-bk inr,1x1,3bk,wdst,bold 0.19L 4/3 M Purdon 1st: Republican Party MR:02-03.4  (53.8)
All(42-18-8-6) $1,255,003 All W(42-18-14) AllW S(4-2-2) Grs(0-0-1) Grs W(0) C(3-1-1) Dst(5-2-1) Mob(24-12-7) Std(18-6-7) F90(6-3-3)
Amazing performance in Auckland Cup defeat. Sure to get fair share of admirers.

4. 13316 MERLIN (4) fr R119 Zachary Butcher
6 b Art Major-Imaginary Bet (by Bettor's Delight) Silver grey, blue spots
Ownr: Montana Park Pty Ltd Purdon/Phelan (Clevedon)
14Nov F ADD 3 of 10 1980m Mobile (10-Fr) R35+ 3bk inr,off,prkd 1300-tn,fght well 2.08L 3/3 Z Butcher 1st: Leap To Fame MR:01-53.7  (55.6)
12Dec F ALXP 1 of 6 2700m Stand (1-20m) R73+ Thru to ld 2400,allowed terms,slick 0.59L 1/1 Z Butcher 2nd: Little Spike MR:03-24.7  (55)
31Dec S ALXP 6 of 8 3200m Stand (5-Fr) R35+ Brk,rear inr,off,wd,prkd,outkicked 6.39L 2/2 Z Butcher 1st: Republican Party MR:02-03.4  (53.8)
All(48-23-8-9) $1,763,885 All W(43-22-15) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(8-5-3) Dst(9-4-5) Mob(36-19-12) Std(12-4-5) F90(6-2-4)
He thrives on his trips down Highway 1 to Cambridge Raceway. The horse to beat.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 7

STARTS
 8:08pm

HIRE A VENUE AT CAMBRIDGE RACEWAY MOBILE PACE 2200m
R41 to R49 MOB. PACE $15000($8250, $2325, $1425, $900, others $263)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 2 QAD, Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: MESSENGER BUOY (4) - Blinds ON.

1. 41482 AMARETTO DELIGHT (1) fr R41 Nicky Chilcott
4m b Bettor's Delight-Amaretto Dream (by Artsplace) Tangerine, white star, tangerine & white striped sleeves
Ownr: Taylor Street Racing Syndicate,  Mrs D McDermott,  Mrs S H Branch,

 M D Branch,  P D McDermott
Nicky Chilcott (Cambridge Raceway)

04Dec G CAMB 4 of 7 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R37-44 Prkd,4-bk inr 1850,prkd 1300,outfin 6.91L 3/3 N Chilcott 1st: Margherita MR:02-00.4  (57.9)
24Dec G CAMB 8 of 8 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-50 Trld,3-bk 1200,held up,no pick-up 7.58L 7/7 N Chilcott 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-55.3  (56.8)
04Jan G CAMB 2 of 7 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-44 Prkd,cvr,prkd,ld 1300,hdd tn,chased 6.51L 3/3 N Chilcott 1st: Shezabettorgirl MR:01-58.9  (59.4)
All(13-2-5-0) $17,605 All W(13-2-5) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(12-2-5) Dst(8-1-4) Mob(13-2-5) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Best of the rest behind the rampant Shezabettorgirl last Sunday. Combos runner.

2. 46250 WALTZING WITH MIKI (2) fr R41 Benjamin Butcher
5g b Always B Miki-Lady Dancer (by Christian Cullen) Royal blue, black maltese cross, collar & sleeves
Ownr: Mrs M T Corboy, K E Corboy, Ms S Dower, A A W Titter Benjamin Butcher (Cambridge)
12Dec F ALXP 2 of 7 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R43-48 5th otr,prkd 1450,ld 700m,reeled in 1.12L 5/5 B Butcher 1st: Always B Misty MR:01-58.5  (59.4)
19Dec F ALXP 5 of 9 1609m Mobile (1-Fr) R43-51 Trld,3-bk 1300,held up,off,late mid 2.71L 5/5 B Butcher 1st: Words MR:01-57.1  (57)
24Dec G CAMB 12 of 13 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R42-50 Wd cvr mid,up prkd 1500,outfinished 7.51L 6/6 B Butcher 1st: Shake A Leg MR:01-57.6  (58.7)
All(37-3-6-2) $51,613 All W(37-3-8) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(12-1-4) Dst(28-1-6) Mob(37-3-8) Std(0) F90(3-0-2)
Weakened after working hard on Christmas Eve. Rough place claims from draw.

3. 55628 FIFTH AND FINAL (3) fr R42 Harrison Orange (j)
6g b He's Watching-Kissimmee (by Fake Left) Green, red crossed sashes
Ownr: R J Lynch, Mrs M A Lynch, Mrs O A Manning Jeremy Young (Pukekohe)
05Dec F ALXP 6 of 6 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-50 Gun run mrks,flat 400,couldn't lift 11.00L 5/5 H Orange 1st: Double Parked MR:02-00.6  (57)
18Dec G CAMB 2 of 8 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-45 Wd,6th otr,1x1,wd 450,closed hard 0.19L 5/5 J Dunn 1st: Sea Of Love MR:01-59.6  (59.5)
24Dec G CAMB 8 of 13 2200m Mobile (10-Fr) R42-50 4 & 5-bk mrks,4-bk 800,bttld away 4.31L 8/8 M McKendry 1st: Shake A Leg MR:01-57.6  (58.7)
All(37-4-3-2) $51,946 All W(37-4-5) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(13-2-2) Dst(33-4-4) Mob(37-4-5) Std(0) F90(3-1-0)
Fair attempt off a 2nd row draw last time. Bold 2nd prior. An outside chance.

4. 14595 MESSENGER BUOY (4) fr R44 Andre Poutama
6g b Sunshine Beach-Attsa Nice (by Presidential Ball) Tangerine, white star, tangerine & white striped sleeves
Ownr: Mrs L A Chilcott, Mrs L J Messenger, Est A W Messenger Nicky Chilcott (Cambridge Raceway)
05Dec F ALXP 5 of 6 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-50 Prkd,3-bk inr 1900,off,held up,tidy 4.50L 4/4 K Coppins 1st: Double Parked MR:02-00.6  (57)
24Dec G CAMB 9 of 13 2200m Mobile (11-Fr) R42-50 9th otr,4-bk,wd 800,loomed,bttld on 5.39L 11/9 N Chilcott 1st: Shake A Leg MR:01-57.6  (58.7)
31Dec S ALXP 5 of 10 2200m Mobile (11-Fr) R35-45 Trppd wd,up prkd 1550,outfinished 4.68L 2/2 N Chilcott 1st: Proviseur MR:02-01.3  (59.2)
All(43-5-8-9) $60,791 All W(41-5-17) AllW S(4-1-1) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(0) C(29-4-15) Dst(38-3-17) Mob(43-5-17) Std(0) F90(3-0-2)
Beaten by 2nd row draws in last two starts. Consider in Same Race Multi Options.

5. 34786 BARBAROSSA (5) fr R45 David Butcher
8g b Captaintreacherous-Saharazona (by Ohoka Arizona) Royal blue, black maltese cross, collar & sleeves
Ownr: S L Taylor,  W L Wilson,  Ms L E Standing,  P J Taylor,

 J A S Lancaster,  Ms A Simpson
Benjamin Butcher (Cambridge)

12Dec F ALXP 7 of 7 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R43-48 Eased,rear otr,wd,prkd,ld,trld,fght 3.01L 6/7 D Butcher 1st: Always B Misty MR:01-58.5  (59.4)
19Dec F ALXP 8 of 9 1609m Mobile (5-Fr) R43-51 6th otr,4-bk,wd 350,lacked a punch 5.09L 8/9 D Butcher 1st: Words MR:01-57.1  (57)
24Dec G CAMB 6 of 13 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R42-50 Eased,6-bk inr,off,blkd,late dab wd 4.09L 10/11 B Wilkins 1st: Shake A Leg MR:01-57.6  (58.7)
All(130-10-16-19) $146,565 All W(126-9-33) AllW S(9-0-2) Grs(4-1-2) Grs W(0) C(81-5-23) Dst(88-8-21) Mob(122-9-34) Std(8-1-1) F90(4-0-0)
Didn't receive all favours off a wide draw on Xmas Eve. Quinella-First4 hope.

6. 51162 ARDEN'S MEMORY (6) fr R47 Brooke Wilkins (j)
5m bl Bettor's Delight-Venus Serena (by Mach Three) Purple, white arden logo
Ownr: J R Stiven,  Mrs J A Stiven,  D A Stiven,  S J Stiven,  Mrs D M Stiven,

 Mrs K A Thompson
Nathan Purdon (Pukekohe)

05Dec F ALXP 1 of 11 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-48 Prkd,cvr,prkd 1150,ld 800,too tough 0.48L 2/2 B Wilkins 2nd: Dave Duley MR:02-39.0  (59.1)
12Dec F ALXP 6 of 13 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R35+FM Wd cvr,up prkd bell,outfin,chkd 7.99L 6/6 A Poutama 1st: Francent MR:01-57.1  (56.1)
31Dec S ALXP 2 of 8 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-49 Wd,1x1,prkd,ld 1150,chopped bk late 0.11L 1/1 B Wilkins 1st: Ultimate Racy Girl MR:01-56.0  (56.6)
All(17-5-2-0) $77,179 All W(17-5-2) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(6-3-0) Mob(17-5-2) Std(0) F90(3-2-0)
Gallant effort in NYE Auckland defeat. Looks very hard to contain tonight.

7. X5914 SHAKE A LEG (7) fr R48 Tony Cameron
5g b Downbytheseaside-Saturation (by In The Pocket) Royal blue, red & green & white outlined v, stripes on sleeves
Ownr: M G Wrigley, Miss K G Holmes Simon McMullan (Pukekohe)
21Nov F ALXP 9 of 9 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R42-45 6th pegs,4-bk bell,flat 450m,no zip 7.21L 8/8 T Cameron 1st: Arden's Memory MR:01-58.3  (56.6)
24Dec G CAMB 1 of 13 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R42-50 Sped to ld,trld 1700,thru,too sharp 0.48L 9/10 T Cameron 2nd: Beetastic MR:02-40.8  (58.7)
04Jan G CAMB 4 of 8 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R46-53 Made ld,trld,3-bk 1350,blkd,fght on 2.49L 2/6 M Ranger 1st: Claude MR:01-58.4  (58.7)
All(33-3-9-6) $59,205 All W(32-3-15) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(4-1-1) Dst(17-2-11) Mob(33-3-15) Std(0) F90(3-0-2)
Gritty run 5-days back. Slick victory on Christmas Eve. An each way prospect.

8. 77311 PROVISEUR (8) fr R49 Emily Johnson (j)
11g b Auckland Reactor-Modern Meg (by Falcon Seelster) Light blue, gold braces & sleeves, light blue armbands
Ownr: C C Sharpe, Ms S M Hickey Craig Sharpe (Pukekohe)
24Dec G CAMB 3 of 10 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) R38-41 3-bk mrks,over-raced,held up,stout 1.30L 10/8 E Johnson 1st: Tipstar MR:01-58.2  (58.5)
31Dec S ALXP 1 of 10 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-45 9th inr,4-bk,3-bk,off,angled,potent 1.12L 7/7 E Johnson 2nd: Billy The Kid MR:02-45.9  (59.2)
04Jan G CAMB 1 of 9 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-44 Sped to ld,set terms,lasted grimly 0.30L 1/1 C Sharpe 2nd: Midfrew Lucre MR:02-04.5  (57.8)
All(155-15-9-14) $142,311 All W(139-13-20) AllW S(9-1-0) Grs(16-2-3) Grs W(2-0-1) C(63-3-10) Dst(68-5-10) Mob(131-13-20) Std(24-2-3) F90(7-0-1)
Steps up in grade after consecutive successes & dealt a tough draw. Rough show.
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M5 RACE 7 Cambridge Harness
2200m R41 to R49 MOB. PACE $15000($8250, $2325, $1425, $900, others $263) Starts  8:08pm

SECOND ROW

9. 12764 SAVARNA (21) fr R46 Rhys Fensom
6m b Art Major-Zariya (by Bettor's Delight) Royal blue, red sleeves
Ownr: Sharageen Syndicate Penny Fensom (Pukekohe)
19Sep G ALXP 7 of 7 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-50 3rd inr,3-bk,off,never clr,had more 2.71L 6/7 B Wilkins 1st: Two Jules MR:02-01.9  (56.7)
02Oct G CAMB 6 of 6 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R47-55 4th inr,4-bk,tyre problem,not in it 21.00L 6/6 R Fensom 1st: Lincoln La Moose MR:01-57.0  (57.2)
24Dec G CAMB 4 of 8 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-50 6th otr,3-bk,wd 350,bttld on in gap 4.31L 4/6 R Fensom 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-55.3  (56.8)
All(39-4-5-4) $43,045 All W(35-4-8) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(4-0-1) Grs W(0) C(27-3-7) Dst(27-4-5) Mob(39-4-9) Std(0) F90(4-0-1)
Fair Christmas Eve run. Drawn to get an economical trip. Odds will be generous.

10. 43575 BETTOR REACTION (22) fr R46 Matthew White
7g b Auckland Reactor-Bettor Cruise (by Bettor's Delight) Red, gold sash & blue sleeves
Ownr: L G White Les White (Cambridge Raceway)
05Dec F ALXP 5 of 6 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) R40-49 Wd,eased,rear inr,3-bk,off,bttld on 4.80L 3/5 N Chilcott 1st: The Night Agent MR:01-57.6  (56.6)
19Dec F ALXP 7 of 9 1609m Mobile (9-Fr) R43-51 3 & 4-bk mrks,whacked away on inr 4.80L 7/7 M White 1st: Words MR:01-57.1  (57)
04Jan G CAMB 5 of 8 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R46-53 Prkd,cvr,prkd 1350,bttld on solidly 3.72L 6/3 M White 1st: Claude MR:01-58.4  (58.7)
All(48-5-6-5) $60,387 All W(40-4-10) AllW S(2-0-2) Grs(8-1-1) Grs W(1-0-0) C(11-1-5) Dst(15-3-6) Mob(40-5-10) Std(8-0-1) F90(4-1-0)
Fought on well after sitting parked on Sunday. Back in grade. Don't dismiss.

11. 8633p NELSON'S BOY (U1) fr R44 Sailesh Abernethy
10g b Washington Vc-Pennys A Flyin (by Sands A Flyin) Dark blue, cream shamrock & armbands
Ownr: F Mitchell, Mrs P K Mitchell Fred Mitchell (Hawera)
05Dec F ALXP 3 of 6 2200m Mobile (U1-Fr) R35-50 Eased,wd rear,prkd 1100,gritty mrks 3.09L 6/6 C Hackett 1st: Double Parked MR:02-00.6  (57)
18Dec G CAMB 3 of 7 2200m Mobile (U1-Fr) R40-50 Slw,wd rear,ld 1450,hdd 200,kept on 1.12L 4/4 S Abernethy 1st: Captain Kobe MR:02-00.1  (58.3)
31Dec F ALXP 0 of 12 2200m Mobile (U1-Fr) R40-47 Chkd early,brk soon after,pulled up 99.37L 12/12 S Abernethy 1st: Upstage MR:01-58.8  (59.3)
All(95-10-8-10) $191,325 All W(91-10-16) AllW S(5-0-0) Grs(4-0-2) Grs W(0) C(14-0-1) Dst(72-6-16) Mob(90-10-17) Std(5-0-1) F90(2-0-0)
Impeded at Auckland NYE. Placed this track 18Dec. Trifecta & First4 chance.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 8

STARTS
 8:37pm

CAMBRIDGE RACEWAY AT TAUPO 26TH JAN MOBILE PACE 2200m
NON-WINNERS 3YO+ MOB. PACE $12500($6875, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 3 QAD, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: OCEAN BELLE (5) - Sliding Blinds ON.

1. 7 HEY MIKI (1) fr NW Tony Cameron
4g b Always B Miki-Lucy Lynne (by Christian Cullen) Blue, blue & gold striped sleeves, gold cuffs
Ownr: C F Webber Hollis/Robertson (Pukekohe)
PUKE Trials 05Aug G 2050m MOB. PACE 3 of 5 MR:2-05.6 Logan Hollis, 1st Iron Mike Tyson
PUKE Trials 23Dec F 2050m NON-WINNERS 2YO+ MOB. PACE 1 of 5 MR:2-04.4 Logan Hollis, 2nd Lilith
04Jan G CAMB 7 of 12 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yo+ Wd cvr,chkd,8th,held up 8th tn,fair 6.80L 7/7 L Hollis 1st: Carolan Questro MR:02-02.2  (58.7)
All(1-0-0-0) $184 All W(1-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Adequate debut attempt 5-days back. Aided by barrier 1 tonight. Combos runner.

2. 44620 LINCOLN DOWNS (2) fr NW Monika Ranger (j)
3f b Downbytheseaside-Roanne (by Mcardle) Green, cream collar & cuffs
Ownr: Lincoln Farms Bloodstock Ltd, I A Middleton, R W Green Green/Delany (Pukekohe)
18Dec G CAMB 6 of 11 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) 2yo 3-bk mrks,off,bttld away thru mid 5.20L 7/7 M Ranger 1st: Katama MR:01-56.7  (58.6)
24Dec G CAMB 2 of 8 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) 2yoF 6th,5-bk inr 1200,off,wd cvr,stout 1.30L 8/6 M Ranger 1st: Little Lily MR:01-58.9  (59.5)
04Jan G CAMB 10 of 12 2200m Mobile (14-Fr) 3yo+ 9th otr,4-bk,wd 500,chkd tn,history 8.81L 6/6 M Ranger 1st: Carolan Questro MR:02-02.2  (58.7)
All(10-0-1-0) $5,254 All W(10-0-1) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(5-0-1) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(10-0-1) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Beaten by Sunday's draw. Bold when runner-up on Xmas Eve. Quinella's-First4's.

3. 22342 ABMAN (3) fr NW Benjamin Butcher
4g b Always B Miki-Arma Nightingale (by Christian Cullen) Royal blue, black maltese cross, collar & sleeves
Ownr: A B Henwood, Mrs E Henwood, J E Peters, G Pyne Benjamin Butcher (Cambridge)
20Nov G CAMB 3 of 10 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) 2yo+ 7th otr,3-bk,wd 500,wdr top,kept on 3.61L 3/3 B Butcher 1st: American Falcon MR:02-00.1  (58.9)
12Dec F ALXP 4 of 11 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) 2yo+ Left prkd,cvr 1450,fght stoutly mid 3.38L 6/4 B Butcher 1st: Aunty Rose MR:01-58.8  (56.9)
24Dec G CAMB 2 of 10 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) 3yo+ Trld,3-bk,1x1 950,wd top,ld,cut dwn 1.00L 1/2 B Butcher 1st: Silent Theory MR:01-59.0  (60.7)
All(18-0-5-4) $18,123 All W(18-0-9) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(9-0-7) Dst(17-0-8) Mob(18-0-9) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Knocking on the door for his maiden success. Can break through this evening.

4. SOUNDSHELL (4) fr NW Logan Hollis
3g b Downbytheseaside-Letatalk (by Holmes Hanover) Blue, blue & gold striped sleeves, gold cuffs
Ownr: M S Turner, K J Fahy Hollis/Robertson (Pukekohe)
PUKE Trials 16Dec F 2050m MOB. PACE 1 of 3 MR:2-04.5 Logan Hollis, 2nd Little Lily
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Downbytheseaside newcomer. Beat Little Lily (debut winner) in Qualifier. Rates.

5. 0X584 OCEAN BELLE (5) fr NW Andre Poutama
5m b Sunshine Beach-Lyn's Delight (by Bettor's Delight) Tangerine, white star, tangerine & white striped sleeves
Ownr: Est A W Messenger, Mrs L J Messenger Nicky Chilcott (Cambridge Raceway)
14Nov F CAMB 5 of 8 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) 3yo+ Wd,eased,9th otr,wdst top,bt slows 9.29L 4/5 N Chilcott 1st: Tipstar MR:01-59.9  (58.7)
27Nov G CAMB 8 of 9 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) 2yo+ 3-bk mrks,over-raced,failed to fire 9.89L 6/6 N Chilcott 1st: Iron Heart MR:02-02.3  (60.4)
18Dec G CAMB 4 of 6 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ Sped to ld,set terms,hdd 150m,fght 1.12L 5/5 A Poutama 1st: Moenui Miss MR:02-00.7  (59.1)
All(5-0-0-0) $1,848 All W(5-0-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(5-0-0) Dst(4-0-0) Mob(5-0-0) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Beaten just over a length when 4th off this draw 18Dec. Rough place chance.

6. 6X350 RASMUSSIN EFFECT (6) fr NW Kate Coppins (j)
5g br Ultimate Machete-Abz (by Live Or Die) Black, white maltese cross & armbands
Ownr: W R Villiger Jill Coppins (Morrinsville)
27Nov G CAMB 3 of 9 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) 2yo+ Gun run mrks,thru,fght on nicely 2.30L 4/4 K Coppins 1st: Iron Heart MR:02-02.3  (60.4)
24Dec G CAMB 5 of 10 2200m Mobile (11-Fr) 3yo+ Eased,4 & 5-bk mrks,4-bk,bttld away 6.39L 8/9 W Rich 1st: Silent Theory MR:01-59.0  (60.7)
04Jan G CAMB 11 of 12 2200m Mobile (11-Fr) 3yo+ 8th otr,3-bk 1700,wd 400,chkd,done 11.00L 10/9 K Coppins 1st: Carolan Questro MR:02-02.2  (58.7)
All(7-0-1-1) $4,414 All W(7-0-2) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(7-0-2) Dst(7-0-2) Mob(7-0-2) Std(0) F90(2-0-2)
2nd row draws haven't helped since fresh placing. He'll be at tempting odds.

7. 6 JUST JAMES (7) fr NW Harrison Orange (j)
4g b Always B Miki-Apassionato (by Bettor's Delight) Black, red braces & gold sleeves
Ownr: P L Miller Peter Miller (Kingseat)
PUKE Trials 02Dec F 2050m MOB. PACE 4 of 5 MR:2-04.3 Crystal Hackett, 1st Lilith
PUKE Trials 09Dec F 2050m NON-WINNERS MOB. PACE 5 of 6 MR:2-02.2 Crystal Hackett, 1st Katama
24Dec G CAMB 6 of 10 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) 3yo+ Eased,rear otr,4-bk otr,wdst ran on 7.92L 7/7 C Hackett 1st: Silent Theory MR:01-59.0  (60.7)
All(1-0-0-0) $263 All W(1-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Doing best work late in the piece in Christmas Eve debut. Trifecta/First4 show.

8. 553 MERLE MARY (8) fr NW Crystal Hackett (j)
3f b Bettor's Delight-Kotare Cullen (by Christian Cullen) Black, yellow diamonds & band, black n on cuffs
Ownr: G S Eynon A & L Neal (Cambridge)
18Dec G CAMB 5 of 11 1700m Mobile (9-Fr) 2yo 9th otr,held up 9th,tidy effort wd 3.72L 10/10 C Hackett 1st: Katama MR:01-56.7  (58.6)
24Dec G CAMB 5 of 8 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) 2yoF Trld,3-bk 1200,held up,off,tidy mid 3.38L 4/4 C Hackett 1st: Little Lily MR:01-58.9  (59.5)
04Jan G CAMB 3 of 12 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) 3yo+ 3 & 4-bk mrks,off top,bttld solidly 4.39L 8/8 C Hackett 1st: Carolan Questro MR:02-02.2  (58.7)
All(3-0-0-1) $1,400 All W(3-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(3-0-1) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(3-0-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Stuck to the task gamely for Sunday's placing. Awkward draw here. Rough claims.
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M5 RACE 8 Cambridge Harness
2200m NON-WINNERS 3YO+ MOB. PACE $12500($6875, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219) Starts  8:37pm

SECOND ROW

9. SOUL ARTIST (21) fr NW David Butcher
4m b Art Major-Helena Ideal (by American Ideal) Black, yellow lightning bolt, red collar & cuffs
Ownr: G A Frampton,  Ms K P Frampton,  R G Frampton,  Mrs P E Frampton,

 Miss B Frampton,  H Spencer,  Miss P Frampton,  B Corban,  Ms J Frampton,  Miss C Frampton
Rodney Frampton (Cambridge Raceway)

CAMB Trials 18Mar G 2200m MOB. PACE 2 of 4 MR:2-03.3 Rodney Frampton, 1st Tytate
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Art Major mare on debut. Created a good impression at trails/workouts. Win hope.

10. Kaliopi Scratched
11. 25542 LINCOLN LOVER (23) fr NW Peter Ferguson

3g b Bettor's Delight-Ca Cest Lamore (by Live Or Die) Green, cream collar & cuffs
Ownr: Lincoln Farms Bloodstock Ltd, P C Wyatt Green/Delany (Pukekohe)
19Dec F ALXP 5 of 5 1609m Mobile (1-Fr) 2yo Trld,3-bk 1200,plggd away on mrks 5.91L 5/5 P Ferguson 1st: Cyclone Rebel MR:02-00.7  (58.6)
24Dec G CAMB 4 of 7 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) 2yo 5th,3-bk inr 1500,held up,tidy late 2.71L 2/4 P Ferguson 1st: Crippa Max MR:01-56.2  (56.9)
04Jan G CAMB 2 of 12 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ Prkd,ld 1700,dictated,mastered late 0.19L 1/1 P Ferguson 1st: Carolan Questro MR:02-02.2  (58.7)
All(14-0-4-0) $16,203 All W(14-0-4) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(3-0-1) Dst(3-0-2) Mob(14-0-4) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Caught in the shadows of the post 5-days ago. Sticky draw in this. Danger.

12. 65473 CUPIDS ARROW (U1) fr NW Zachary Butcher
5g b Sweet Lou-Walk Of Fame (by Bettor's Delight) Turquoise, white hoops & sleeves
Ownr: T E T Clarke, Ms M E Lang Owen Gillies (Pukekohe)
07Nov G ALXP 4 of 5 2200m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo+ Tardy,rear inr,left 4th,no late zip 7.10L 5/5 J Stormont 1st: Enzo MR:02-01.2  (57.6)
14Nov F CAMB 7 of 8 2200m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo+ Eased,rear,3-bk inr,rough,not in it 15.99L 8/8 J Stormont 1st: Tipstar MR:01-59.9  (58.7)
24Dec G CAMB 3 of 10 2200m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo+ 9th otr,4-bk 900,off tn,closed well 4.01L 10/10 D Butcher 1st: Silent Theory MR:01-59.0  (60.7)
All(17-0-2-3) $9,653 All W(17-0-5) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(13-0-5) Dst(16-0-5) Mob(17-0-5) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Bold placing off this alley on Christmas Eve. Can bolster combo dividends again.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 9

STARTS
 9:08pm

SKYLINE PACKAGES  FOR FEB/MARCH ON SALE HCP TROT 2200m
NON-WINNERS with cond. SpecHcp TROT $12500($6875, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: PARADISE ALI (5) - Blinds OFF.

1. 6X555 BONNY PARKER (1) fr NW Kate Coppins (j)
5m b What The Hill-Spur To Action (by Pegasus Spur) Black, white maltese cross & armbands
Ownr: Mrs J I Coppins Jill Coppins (Morrinsville)
27Nov G CAMB 5 of 8 2200m Stand (1-Fr) 2yo+ Slw,5th gap,4-bk inr,failed to fire 8.59L 7/6 K Coppins 1st: Wynberg Janie MR:02-07.0  (60.6)
18Dec G CAMB 5 of 6 2200m Stand (1-Fr) 3yo+ Ld out,trld 1400,carted,never fired 13.01L 6/6 K Coppins 1st: Patricia Ruby MR:02-08.7  (61.9)
04Jan G CAMB 5 of 9 2200m Stand (2-Fr) Trld out,4bk,1x1 700,plggd away mid 11.00L 8/8 K Coppins 1st: So Mystifying MR:02-06.6  (63.4)
All(10-0-0-1) $2,866 All W(10-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(9-0-1) Dst(10-0-1) Mob(0) Std(10-0-1) F90(2-0-0)
Comfortably contained in all starts this campaign. Her odds will reflect that.

2. 77358 SOUTH SYDNEY (2) fr NW Dylan Ferguson
5m b Father Patrick-Unyielding Spirit (by Love You) Gold, black crossed sashes
Ownr: B T Hope D & J Ferguson (Cambridge)
18Dec G CAMB 3 of 6 2200m Stand (2-Fr) 3yo+ Trld,3-bk 1400,off,ran on boldly wd 2.08L 3/4 P Ferguson 1st: Patricia Ruby MR:02-08.7  (61.9)
24Dec G CAMB 5 of 10 2200m Stand (3-Fr) 3yo+ 4th inr,3-bk bell,off,plggd in gap 8.29L 7/5 D Ferguson 1st: Brass Razoo MR:02-05.6  (62.4)
04Jan G CAMB 8 of 9 2200m Stand (4-Fr) Brk,8th inr,3-bk,held up tn,fair wd 12.01L 3/4 D Ferguson 1st: So Mystifying MR:02-06.6  (63.4)
All(10-0-1-2) $5,061 All W(8-0-3) AllW S(0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(5-0-2) Dst(7-0-3) Mob(0) Std(10-0-3) F90(3-0-1)
Early error didn't help last Sunday. Fair Christmas Eve effort. Place options.

20 METRES

3. 81836 WYNBERG JANIE (1) 20m R38 Peter Ferguson
6m b Majestic Son-Princess Janie (by Monarchy) White, chocolate stars, pink & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: W N Hickey Jason Teaz (Ohaupo)
04Dec G CAMB 8 of 9 2200m Stand (6-Fr) R35-40 Left prkd,cvr 850/brk,out of action 60.00L 6/6 J Robinson 1st: Grace N Elegance MR:02-05.9  (59.8)
24Dec G CAMB 3 of 13 2200m Stand (9-Fr) R35-40 5th,5-bk inr,3-bk bell,off,stout wd 4.68L 10/10 P Ferguson 1st: Whatever It Takes MR:02-04.5  (61.4)
31Dec S ALXP 6 of 7 2200m Stand (1-Fr) R35-40 Blew the start,tacked on,no extra 15.02L 6/5 P Ferguson 1st: Ordained MR:02-12.9  (60.2)
All(5-1-0-1) $6,340 All W(5-1-1) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(3-1-1) Dst(5-1-1) Mob(0) Std(5-1-1) F90(1-0-0)
Forget NYE Auckland episode. Produced a bold 3rd this track Xmas Eve. Threat.

4. 53373 SHARP IMAGE (2) 20m R38 James Stormont
4g b Majestic Son-Splitting Image (by Monarchy) Red, royal blue sleeves & emerald green armbands
Ownr: G A Rogerson,  L Te Keeti,  Butterworth Racing Syndicate,

 Rod-Mar Syndicate,  Michelle,  Gary & Bailey Syndicate,  P C Trevenen,  L S Klock,  C A Leishman
Graeme Rogerson (Hamilton)

18Dec G CAMB 3 of 7 2200m Stand (3-Fr) R35-39 4th inr,4-bk,off,wdst top,solid gap 3.72L 2/1 J Stormont 1st: Pat Yates MR:02-06.5  (60)
24Dec G CAMB 7 of 13 2200m Stand (2-Fr) R35-40 4th inr,1x1 1150,off top,lacked zip 8.81L 4/3 J Stormont 1st: Whatever It Takes MR:02-04.5  (61.4)
04Jan G CAMB 3 of 9 2200m Stand (2-20m) 4th,4-bk inr,prkd 1300,fght on well 7.58L 2/1 J Stormont 1st: So Mystifying MR:02-06.6  (63.4)
All(15-1-0-5) $12,796 All W(15-1-5) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(10-1-4) Dst(12-1-4) Mob(4-0-1) Std(11-1-4) F90(4-0-2)
Gritty placing 5-days back after sitting parked. Quinella-First4 show tonight.

5. X687X PARADISE ALI (3) 20m R39 Crystal Hackett (j)
5m b Muscle Mass-Majestic Ali (by Majestic Son) Black, red & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: S R Hewson, Mrs A R Hewson, M F Balle, S C Carson Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)
11Apr F ALXP 6 of 8 2200m Stand (1-Fr) R40-49Dsc Brk badly early,never a live htreat 69.00L 3/4 C Hackett 1st: Jasinova MR:02-04.8  (59.7)
19Apr G ALXP 8 of 10 2200m Stand (1-30m) 3yo+ 10th,8-bk inr,4-bk 600,never ran on 14.01L 5/5 M Wallis 1st: Whats Up The Hill MR:02-06.2  (60)
02May G ALXP 7 of 10 2200m Stand (6-Fr) R40-52 Slw,rear inr,off,chkd wd,3bk,brk tn 47.99L 9/9 B Hackett 1st: Bravehearthighlander MR:02-03.6  (58)
All(14-1-1-1) $17,274 All W(14-1-2) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(11-1-2) Mob(3-0-0) Std(11-1-2) F90(2-0-0)
Resuming. Will be on the radar of punters after a good recent workout win.

6. 5X331 BRASS RAZOO (U1) 20m R40 Nicky Chilcott
5g br What The Hill-Hot Chocolate Tart (by Continentalman) Tangerine, white star, tangerine & white striped sleeves
Ownr: Razoo Syndicate,  R J Magness,  Mrs D McDermott,  J A Coulam,

 H R McGlade,  R Trench,  D J Rendell
Nicky Chilcott (Cambridge Raceway)

27Nov G CAMB 3 of 8 2200m Stand (U2-Fr) 2yo+ Slw,rear inr,off 850,bttld closer 5.80L 1/1 N Chilcott 1st: Wynberg Janie MR:02-07.0  (60.6)
05Dec F ALXP 3 of 10 2200m Stand (U1-Fr) 3yo+ 6th,5-bk inr,off,1x1,off,strong fin 2.30L 2/1 N Chilcott 1st: I'll Call You MR:02-07.8  (61.7)
24Dec G CAMB 1 of 10 2200m Stand (U5-Fr) 3yo+ Wd,5th gap,1x1 1500,wd 450,did best 0.19L 3/2 N Chilcott 2nd: Buynowpaylater MR:02-51.7  (62.4)
All(5-1-0-2) $10,960 All W(5-1-2) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-1-1) Dst(5-1-2) Mob(0) Std(5-1-2) F90(2-0-1)
Built nicely to Christmas Eve maiden success. Can go on with it. Major player.

7. X27X9 BROTHER JOHNSON (U2) 20m R38 David Butcher
5g b Father Patrick-Magic Johnson (by Majestic Son) Red, gold maltese cross
Ownr: Racer Trotter Today Syndicate David Butcher (Cambridge)
03Jul S CAMB 2 of 9 2200m Stand (U3-30m) 3yo+ 6th otr,1x1 1500,wd 400,stern claim 0.82L 1/3 D Butcher 1st: Niamh MR:02-07.6  (62.5)
11Jul S ALXP 7 of 11 2200m Stand (U5-30m) 3yo+ Slw,chkd badly early,out of action 37.99L 6/7 D Butcher 1st: Manchester's Moment MR:02-06.7  (58.9)
24Dec G CAMB 9 of 13 2200m Stand (U4-Fr) R35-40 7th,6-bk inr,4-bk bell,flat top,fdd 11.00L 3/6 D Butcher 1st: Whatever It Takes MR:02-04.5  (61.4)
All(17-1-2-7) $19,879 All W(14-0-7) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(3-1-2) Grs W(0) C(2-0-1) Dst(5-0-2) Mob(0) Std(17-1-9) F90(3-0-2)
Failed to fire when well supported in resumption. Allow a chance to make amends.

8. 75702 PLAY FAST AND LOOSE (U3) 20m R36 Andre Poutama
5m b Majestic Son-Playmate Of The Year (by Muscles Yankee) Tangerine, white star, tangerine & white striped sleeves
Ownr: Taylor Street Racing Syndicate,  Miss M Coppins,  Mrs F D Kemsley,

 D Thomas,  Players Syndicate,  Up The Creek Syndicate
Nicky Chilcott (Cambridge Raceway)

18Dec G CAMB 7 of 7 2200m Stand (5-Fr) R35-39 Brk hopelessly early,out of action 43.01L 4/4 N Chilcott 1st: Pat Yates MR:02-06.5  (60)
24Dec G CAMB 12 of 13 2200m Stand (4-Fr) R35-40 Blew to bits early,out of action 81.00L 8/8 N Chilcott 1st: Whatever It Takes MR:02-04.5  (61.4)
04Jan G CAMB 2 of 9 2200m Stand (U4-20m) 8th otr,prkd,3-bk,wd top,stout fin 4.61L 4/5 N Chilcott 1st: So Mystifying MR:02-06.6  (63.4)
All(25-1-6-1) $21,311 All W(25-1-7) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(14-1-5) Dst(24-1-7) Mob(0) Std(25-1-7) F90(2-0-0)
Ran home purposefully when runner-up on Sunday. She's an each way prospect.
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M5 RACE 9 Cambridge Harness
2200m NON-WINNERS with cond. SpecHcp TROT $12500($6875, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219) Starts  9:08pm

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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